
 

 

 

Statutory Guidance 
on Induction for 
Newly Qualified 
Teachers in 
England  
 
Amended April 2012 



 

 



 

 

Contents 

Section 1 –  In troduction 1 

What this guidance covers 1 

The purpose of induction 1 

The statutory framework 2 
Transit ional arrangements 2 

The qualified teacher and core standards 3 

Requirement to complete an induction period  3 
Exceptions to the requirement to serve an induction period  3 

Restrictions on working in a relevant school, when a teacher has not 
completed an induction period satisfactorily  3 
Funding for induction 4 

Section 2 –  The Induction Process 5 
Inst itut ions in which induction may be served 5 

Inst itut ions where induction may not be served  7 

Checking a teacher is eligible to start an induction period  8 
Responsibility for induction  9 

The role of the governing body  upon appointment of an NQT 10 

Determining the Appropriate Body  11 

Registering the NQT with the Appropriate Body  11 

The minimum period of continuous employment that can count towards induction  12 

Calculat ing the length of the induction period  13 

Obtaining prev ious records 15 

Appointment of an induction tutor  15 

Monitoring and support during induction 17 
Action on completing the induction period  22 
Record keeping/retention and confidentiality  24 

Section 3 –  Special  Circumstances 25 

Reducing the induction period in exceptional c ircumstances  25 
Extending an induction period  26 

Supply teaching 27 

NQTs employed in two or more inst itut ions simultaneously  28 
Special provisions applying to a Cohort 1 teacher who has not passed the numeracy  
skills test on completion of the induction period  29 



 

 

S ta tu to ry G u idance on  Induct ion fo r Newly  Qua lif ied T eachers i n E ng land Contents 

Section 4 –  Unsatisfactory Progress 31 

Acting early in the event of unsatisfactory progress  31 
Action if performance is st ill unsatisfactory at the next assessment point  32 
Action in the event of serious capability problems 32 

Section 5 –  The Appeals Procedure 34 
Making an appeal 34 

Action once a notice of appeal has been receiv ed  35 
The Appeal Body’s dec ision  36 
The cost of an appeal 36 

Section 6 –  Roles and Responsibili ties 37 

The NQT 37 

Headteachers/princ ipals 38 
Induction tutors 39 

The governing body 40 

The Appropriate Body 40 

The Appeal Body 41 

Annex A –  Overview of the Induction Process 42 

Annex B –  Exemptions 43 

Annex C –  Useful  Contacts and Links 46 

Index 50 



 

 

1 A r e l e vant scho ol i s  a  ma i ntai ned sch ool o r  n on ma i ntai ned sp ecial  schoo l i n En g lan d, i nc ludi ng a  ma i ntai ned n ur sery school  o r a  PRU. 1 

Section 1 

Introduction 

What this guidance covers  

1.1 T his sec tion provides an introduc tion to 

statutory induc tion for Newly Qual i fied T eachers 

(NQT s) and inc ludes the purpose and c overage of 

this guidance, transi tional arrangements and basic 

legal  requirements. 

1.2 Al l  qual i fied teac hers who are em ployed in a 

relevant sc hool 1 in England m ust, by law, have 

c om pleted an induc tion period satisfac tori l y, 

subjec t to spec i fied exc eptions (see Annex B).  

1.3 Sec tion 2 of this guidanc e explains the law 

governing the general  proc edure for NQT s who 

need to c om plete that period so that they c an 

work in relevant sc hools. This guidance also sets 

o u t  h o w  N Q T s s h o ul d b e  s u p po rted a n d  

m oni tored during the induc tion period, and 

desc ribes the assessm ent against the c ore 

standards that al l  NQTs are subject to onc e they 

have c om pleted induc tion. 

1.4 Sec tion 3 c overs provisions that apply on a 

less regular basis, inc luding shortening and 

extending an induc tion period; supply teac hing; 

NQT s em ployed sim ul taneously in two or m ore 

insti tutions and spec ial  provisions applying to 

Cohort 1 teac hers who have not passed the 

num erac y test on c om pletion of induc tion.  

1.5 Sec tion 4 c overs proc edures for deal ing wi th 

unsatisfac tory perform anc e during the induc tion 

period. 

1.6 Sec tion 5 desc ribes the appeal  arrangem ents 

for those who wish to c hal lenge a dec ision m ade 

by an Appropriate Body (the Body responsible  

in regulations for dec iding whether the NQT 

has met the core standards, drawing on the 

rec om m endation from  the headteac her or 

princ ipal). 

1.7 Sec tion 6 sum m arises the roles and 

responsibi li ties of those involved in the induction 

process. 

The purpose of induction  

1.8 Statutory induc tion is the bridge between 

ini tial  teac her training and a c areer in teac hing. 

It c om bines a personal ised program m e of  

developm ent, support and professional  dia logue, 

w i th  m o ni torin g a n d a n  a s s e s sm ent  o f  

perform ance against the core standards (see paras 

1.15 – 1.17). 

1.9 Eac h NQT ’s induc tion program m e should 

enable the NQT  to bui ld on and extend the 

knowledge and ski l ls developed during ini tial  

teac her training and provide the foundation for 

c ontinuing professional  and c areer developm ent.  



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  1  In t roduc t i on  

2 

T he programme should assist the NQT  to m eet the 

c ore standards by the end of the period and equip 

him  or her wi th the tools to be an effec tive and 

suc c essful  teacher. Eac h NQT’s  programme 

should be tai lored to the individual ’s needs and 

c irc um stances and should provide a reduc ed 

tim etable (and planning, preparation and 

assessm ent tim e) and signi fic ant opportuni ties 

for the NQT  to: 

 s h o w  th e i r  p o te nt ial ;  

 m ake rapid advanc em ent towa rds exc el lenc e 

in teac hing; and  

 begin to m ake a real  impact on their sc hool ’s 

and pupi ls’  developm ent.  

The statutory framework  

1.10 T he statutory provisions whic h underpin this 

guidanc e are  sec tions 135A, 135B, 141C(1)(b) 

and 214 (1) of the Educ ation Ac t 2 002 (a) and 

the Educ ation (Induc tion Arrangem ents for Sc hool  

T eachers) (England) Regulations 2008 (hereafter 

referred to as “the Regulations”)  as am ended by T he 

Educ ation (Induction Arrangements for Sc hool 

T eachers)(England)(Am endment)Regulations 2012 . 

1.11 T his guidanc e explains the  provisions of 

the 2008 regulations, which c ame into effec t 

on1 September 2008  and the am endments which 

c am e into effect on 1 Apri l  2012  and provides 

further advic e to help individuals to c om ply wi th 

the regulations. T he guidance is not a c omplete 

and authori tative statement of the law, but 

anyone exerc ising any func tion under the 

Educ ation (Induc tion  

Arrangem ents for Sc hool  Teachers) (England) 

Regulations 2008 and the 2012 Am endments m ust 

have regard to the guidance. 

Transitional arrangements 

(Regulation 2)  

1.12 T he Educ ation (Induc tion Arrangem ents 

for School Teachers)(England) Regulations 2008 

apply to: 

 NQTs who start their induction on or after 1 

Septem ber 2008; and  

 NQT s who, on 1 September 2008, have started 

but not c om pleted their induc tion. 

1.13 In this c ontext “started but not c om pleted 

induc tion” m eans: 

 an NQT  who has c om pleted a period of 

em ploym ent c ounting towards induc tion, for 

exam ple, one or two term s, or a num ber of days 

out of the presc ribed total  of days in the p eriod 

(see paras 2.34 –  2.37) but who has not 

c om pleted the ful l  induc tion period; or  

 an NQT  who is about to start or who is in the 

proc ess of serving an extension prior to 

c om pleting the induction period (see para 3.7).  

1.14 An NQT  who c om pleted induc tion  prior to 

1 Septem ber 2008 wi l l  be c overed by the 

Educ ation (Induc tion Arrangem ents for Sc hool  

T eachers) (Consol idation) (England) Regulations 

2001 as am ended (these regulations were replac ed 

by the 2008 regulations). In this c ontext 

“c om pleted induc tion” inc ludes: 

 any NQT who is awaiting a decision by the 

Appropriate Body on whether the c ore 

standards have been m et;  

 any NQT  who is serving an extension to the 

period fol lowing a dec ision by an Appropriate 

Body or the Sec retary of State ; or 





 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  1  In t roduc t i on  

2A r e l e vant scho ol i s  a  ma i ntai ned sch ool o r  n on ma i ntai ned sp ecial  schoo l i n En g lan d, i nc ludi ng a  ma i ntai ned n ur sery school  o r a  PRU.3 

• any NQT  who is appeal ing against or awai ting 

the outc om e of an appeal  against a dec ision by 

an Appropriate Body. 

The qualif ied teacher and core 

standards (Regulation 15 and 

Regulation 16)  

1.15 T he c ore standards apply to al l  NQT s. T hey 

form  part of the fram ework of professional  

standards for teachers, build upon the Professional 

Standards for the award of Quali fied Teacher Status 

(QT S), and are the standards which underpin all  the 

subsequent standards. At the end of the induc tion 

period the headteac her/principal  m akes a 

r e c om m en dat io n,  a n d  th e  Ap p r o p ri ate B o d y 

dec ides whether the c ore standards have been 

met. 

1.16 The framework of professional standards helps to 
guide teachers’ professional development and the choices 
they make throughout their careers. To view the professional 
standards for teachers, please visit: 
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/201112

18081624/tda.gov.uk/teacher/developing-
career/professional-standards-guidance.aspx. 

1.17 Fol lowing the award of QT S an NQT  begins 

their induc tion period having been assessed as 

m eeting al l of the QT S standards. These QTS 

standards should also be m aintained by the NQT  

throughout the induc tion period, whi lst he or she 

works towards m eeting the c ore standards.  

Requirement to complete an induct ion 

per iod (Regulation 7 and Schedule 2)  

1.18 Subjec t to the exc eptions l isted in Sc hedule 

2 of the regulations (see Annex B), a qual i fied 

teac her c annot be em ployed as a teac her in a 

relevant sc hool 2 in England unless he or she has 

satisfac tori ly c om pleted an induc tion period in 

ac c ordance wi th the induc tion regulations and this  

guidance. T his requirement appl ies regardless of 

the route by whic h the individual  gained QT S.  

1.19 An NQT  c annot start a statutory induc tion 

period (or partial period) in any perm itted setting 

unless he or she has been awarded QTS (see 

paras 2.1 7 –  2.19 for the c hec ks that m ust be 

m ade before the NQT  takes up post).  

1.20 T here is no legal  requirement to satisfactorily 

c om plete an induc tion period i f an NQT  intends to 

work solely in an independent sc hool , an ac adem y 

(inc luding a 16-19 ac adem y), a free sc hool  or in an 

FE insti tution. However, an NQT c an, subject to 

c ertain c ondi tions, serve an induc tion period in 

suc h settings, provided the NQT  has QTS before 

the induc tion period starts. 

Exceptions to the requirement to serve 

an induction per iod (Schedule 2)  

1.21 Annex B provides inform ation on those 

c ategories of qual i fied teac hers who are exem pt 

from  the requirem ent to satisfac torily c omplete an 

induc tion period in order to be em pl oyed as a 

teac her in a relevant sc hool .  

Restr ictions on working in a relevant 

school, where a teacher has not 

completed an induction per iod 

satisfactor ily (Regulation 7)  

1.22 An NQT  has one c hanc e only to c om plete 

induc tion. An NQT  who has c om pleted induc t ion, 

and fai led to m eet the c ore standards, is not 

perm itted to repeat induc tion (al though they m ay 

appeal  against the dec ision. Please see sec tion 5). 

Whi le suc h an NQT does not lose his or her QTS, he 

or she c annot be employed lawfully as a  teacher in a 

relevant sc hool . 

http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20111218081624/tda.gov.uk/teacher/developing-career/professional-standards-guidance.aspx
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20111218081624/tda.gov.uk/teacher/developing-career/professional-standards-guidance.aspx
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20111218081624/tda.gov.uk/teacher/developing-career/professional-standards-guidance.aspx




 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  1  In t roduc t i on  

4 

Funding for  induction  

1.23 Funding for the induction of Newly Qual i fied 

T eachers (NQTs) in m aintained and non - 

m aintained special sc hools is inc orporated into the 

m ain sc hool  funding system . It is for sc hools to 

ensure they c om m it appropr iate resourc es to 

induc tion. Independent sc hools , ac adem ies 

(inc luding 16-19 ac adem ies), free sc hools or 

further educ ation insti tutions c hoosing to offer 

induc tion to NQT s should also ensure that 

appropriate resourc es are deployed. 



 

 

3A r e l e vant scho ol i s  a  ma i ntai ned sch ool o r  n on ma i ntai ned sp ecial  schoo l i n En g lan d, i nc ludi ng a  ma i ntai ned n ur sery school  o r a  PRU.5 

Section 2 

The Induction Process 

2.1  T his sec tion provides guidanc e on the 

regulations that are relevant to the induc tion 

proc ess. It is rec ommended that this section is also 

read by al l  NQTs undertaking induction. It starts at the 

point when an insti tution rec eives an appl ic ation 

from  an NQT  (or potential  NQT ) and ends at the 

point where a dec ision has been m ade a b out  

w h e th er  th e  N QT  h a s  m et  th e  c o re  s ta nd ard s,  

fo l l o wing  th e  c om ple t ion o f  th e  induc tion period. 

Institutions in which induction may be 

served (Regulation 8)  

2.2  T he Regulations spec i fy that induc tion c an 

be served in the fol lowing insti tutions under the 

fol lowing c ondi tions: 

 a relevant sc hool 3 in England (exc ept a PRU) 

–  this inc ludes, subject to paras 2.4 and 2.5, a 

m aintained nursery sc hool , a nursery that form s 

part of a m aintained sc hool , and a loc al  

authori ty m aintained c hi ldren’s c entre;  

 in the c i rc umstances set out in para 2.6, an 

independent sc hool  in England , an ac ademy 

(inc luding a16-19 ac ademy),a free sc hool  or 

a c i ty tec hnology c ol lege; 

 in the c i rcumstances set out in para 2.8 a further 

educ ation (FE) insti tution including a sixth form  

c ol lege. 

2.3  Induc tion m ay also be served in a sc hool  or 

an FE insti tution in Wales in whic h an induc tion 

period m ay be served under Welsh Regulations.  

Induction in a maintained nursery or 

children’s centre 

2.4  Induc tion c an take plac e in a m aintained 

nursery sc hool , a nursery that form s part of a 

m aintained sc hool  or a c hi ldren’s c entre that is 

m aintained by the Loc al  Authori ty and has been 

legal ly designated as a m aintained nursery sc hool . 

In al l  c ases the nursery or c hi ldren’s c entre m ust 

have a headteac her who c an m ake the 

rec om mendation against the c ore standards, and 

p r o vi d e  th e  N QT  w i th  a n  i n d uc t i on tu to r  w h o  

holds QTS. 

2.5  In al l  c ases any NQT  em ployed and 

c om pleting a  period or part period in these 

settings m ust teac h c lasses of pupi ls  

predom inantly aged three and over. T his is 

bec ause the educ ation of pupi ls aged 0 -2 years 

does not fal l  wi thin the defined rem it of a 

m aintained nursery sc hool . T he headteacher m ust 

also ensure the NQT’s post/duties c omply wi th the 

requirem ents in para 2.24 on what c onsti tutes a 

sui table post. 



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers  i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

6 

Induction in an independent school including 

nursery provision in an independent school 

(Regulation 8(1 )(b)) 

2.6  Independent sc hools , ac adem ies, (inc luding 

16 -19 ac adem ies), free sc hools and c i ty 

tec hnology c ol leges who wish to offer an NQT  who 

has been awarded QT S the c hanc e to c o m pl ete 

s ta tu to r y i n d uc t i on m u s t  p r o vi de sui table post 

(see para 2.24) and program m e  

that wi l l  help the NQT  to c ontinue  to m eet the 

standards for QT S and m eet al l  the c ore standards. 

In addi tion: 

 the c urric ulum for any pupi ls at key stage 1 and 

2 that the NQT  is em ployed to teac h, m ust m eet 

th e  N a t i o nal  C u rr ic ulum  r e q uir em ents  o th er 

than the requirem ents in relation to sta tutory 

assessm ent arrangements; 

 the c urriculum for any pupi ls at key stage 3 or 4, 

that the NQT  is em ployed to teac h, m ust m eet 

the National  Curriculum requirements: i .e. i t 

inc ludes the program m es of study spec i fied 

under sec tion 84 and 85 of the Educ atio n Ac t 

2002 in relation to every c ore or other 

foundation subjec t required to be taught;  

 a prior agreem ent m ust be reac hed between 

the proprietor of the sc hool and ei ther a Loc al  

Authori ty or (for their m em bers) the Independent 

Sc hools T eac her Induc tion Pan el  (IST IP) that 

they wi l l  ac t as the sc hool’s Appropriate Body 

(see para 2.31); 

 the sc hool  m ust provide the NQT  with an 

induc tion tutor wi th QT S; and  

 the NQT  has a reduc ed tim etable on a 

c om parable basis to NQT s working in relevant 

sc hools,4 so that suc h NQT s are not 

d i s a d va ntag ed w h e n c o m par ed to  th o s e  

serving induction in a relevant sc hool , and have 

tim e for further developm ent.  

2.7  Induc tion c an also be served in the nursery 

of an independent sc hool  providing that:  

 the c ri teria for independent schools a bove are 

m et; and 

 the NQT  is em ployed to teac h c lasses that 

predom inantly c om prise pupi ls aged three 

and over. 

Induction in further education institutions 

(including sixth form colleges) 

(Regulation 8(1)(c)) 

2.8  Further Educ ation (FE) insti tutions who wish  

to offer an NQT  a post in whic h to c om plete a 

statutory induc tion period, m ust ensure 

beforehand that the NQT  has been awarded QT S 

(see para 1.19). T he principal of the insti tution m ust 

also ensure the NQT ’s duties c om ply wi th the 

requirem ents in para 2.24 of what c onsti tutes a 

sui table post. 

2 .9  T h e  p r i nc ip al  w i l l ,  o n  b e h a l f  o f  th e  F E  

governing body, need to identi fy and reac h 

a g r e em ent  w i th  a  L o c al  Au th o r i t y th a t  th e  

Authori ty wi l l  c arry out the role of the Appropriate 

Body set out in this guidance. Discussions between 

the princ ipal  and the Appropriate Body should be 

u n d e rta ken  i n  g o od  t i m e b e fo re  th e  i n s t i t ut ion 

offers an NQT  a post, as the induc tion program m e 

a n d  p e r i od c a nno t b e g in u n t i l  a g r eem ent  h a s  

been reac hed and the Appropriate Body has 

c onfi rm ed i t is c ontent to ac t. 

2.10  In addi tion an FE insti tution or sixth form  

c ol lege wishing to provide an NQT  with the 

statutory induc tion period m ust also ensure that:  

 the NQT  has adequate opportuni ty to further 

develop his or her knowledge, understanding 

and experience of the day-to-day prac tices and 

the role of a teac her in a sc hool ;  

4  A r e l e va nt sch ool i s  a  ma i n tai ned  scho ol o r  n on ma i n tai ned sp eci al sch oo l i n  En gl and, i n c lu din g a  ma i ntai ned  n urser y scho ol  o r  a  PRU. 



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

5A r e l e vant scho ol i s  a  ma i ntai ned sch ool o r  n on ma i ntai ned  sp ecial  schoo l i n En g lan d, i nc ludi ng a  ma i ntai ned n ur sery school  o r a  PRU.7 

• the NQT  has a reduc ed tim etable on a  

c om parable basis to NQTs working in relevant 

sc hools,5 so that suc h NQT s are not 

d i s a dva nta ged w h e n c om pa red  to  th o s e  

serving induc tion in a relevant sc hool , and 

have tim e for further developm ent;  

 norm al ly no m ore than 10% of the NQT ’s 

teac hing in the FE insti tution is devoted to 

teac hing c lasses predominantly c onsisting of 

pupi ls aged 19 and over; 

 the NQT  m ust spend the equivalent of at least 

ten days teac hing c hi ldren of c om pulsory 

sc hool  age in a sc hool  during his or her 

induc tion; 

 every effort is m ade to provide the NQT with 15 

days experienc e in a sc hool  setting in addi tion 

to the m andatory ten days above (see paras 

2.62 –  2.66); and 

 the NQT  is appointed an induction tutor who 

holds QTS. 

Institutions where induction may not be 

served (Regulation 8(2))  

2.11  Workplaces which cannot  offer statutory 

teac her induc tion are: 

 a pupi l  referral  uni t (PRU); 

 a sec ure training c entre;  

 a sc hool  requiring spec ial  m easures (i .e. one 

whic h is el igible for intervention under sec tion 

62 of the Educ ation and Inspections Ac t 2006), 

exc ept in c ases where Ofsted have judged a 

sc hool, or part of a sc hool, to be suitable to host 

induction (see paras 2.1 2 –  2.14); 

 an FE insti tution where, fol lowing an Ofsted 

inspec tion, i t is reported that the overal l  

effec tiveness of the insti tution, or part of i ts 

educ ation or training has been judged to be 

inadequate (c ategory 4) exc ept in c ases  

where Ofsted has judged the insti tution to be 

sui table to host induc tion (see para 2.1 5);  

 the above includes FE insti tutions that have 

rec eived a c a tegory 4 for leadership and 

m anagem ent; 

 independent sc hools that do not m eet the 

c ri teria described in para 2.6;  

 private nurseries and other early years settings 

that do not m eet the c ri teria described in para 

2.7, inc luding independent nurseries that are 

not part of an independent sc hool ; and  

 sc hools abroad, inc luding Bri tish sc hools.  

Where induction may be served or continued in 

a maintained school in special measures 

2.12  A sc hool  that has entered spec ial  m easures 

c annot norm ally host induc tion. However,  where a 

teac her was em ployed on an em ploym ent based 

ini tial  teac her training sc hem e in the sc hool  prior 

to gaining QTS, or had already started an induction 

period in the sc hool , before the sc hool  entered 

spec ial  m easures, then induc tion c an be served. 

T his wi l l  require c areful  m anagem ent to ensure 

that the NQT ’s needs are m et wi thout jeopardising 

the educ ational  provision for pupi ls in the sc hool .  

2.13  T he sc hool  and the Appropriate Body wi l l  be 

jointly responsible for ensuring that any nec essary 

addi tional  support is put in place, and, as part of i ts 

qual i ty assuranc e role, the Appropriate Body m ust 

satisfy i tsel f that the NQT  is not disadvantaged in 

any way when c om pared wi th other NQT s serving 

induc tion in the area. T hrough an effec tive 

d i a l ogu e a n d a g r ee d a c ti on p l a n b e twee n th e  

sc hool  and the Appropriate Body, sc hools in this 

posi tion c an c ontinue to offer high qual i ty 

induc tion placements and to support their existing 

NQTs effectively. 



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

8 

2.14  General ly, once a sc hool  has entered special  

m easures they are not perm itted to rec rui t any 

new NQT s. However an Ofsted Inspec tor m ay 

m a k e  a  j u d gem en t  o n  w h eth er th e  s c h ool  i s  

sui table for the purposes of induc tion. In som e 

c ases, partic ularly wi th larger sc hools, Ofsted m ay 

give perm ission for NQT  appointm ents wi th in 

spec i fic  departm ents or subjec t departm ents of 

the sc hool . T his dec ision c an be m ade at the tim e 

of inspec tion or a sc hool  c an apply in wri ting, 

asking Ofsted to m ake the judgem ent subsequent 

to inspec tion. Al l  dec isions wi l l  be reviewed eac h 

tim e the sc hool  is m oni tored. 

Induction in a further education institution 

which has been judged inadequate 

2.15  NQT s already serving induc tion in an FE 

Insti tution where the overal l  effec tiveness of the 

insti tution, or part of i ts educ ation and training 

have been judged to be inadequate (c ategory 4) at 

the tim e of inspec tion, c an c ontinue to serve 

induc tion wi th the nec essary support. Insti tutions 

and Appropriate Bodies wi l l  need to be c lear on 

what those plans for support wi l l  entai l . If an FE 

c ol lege is judged inadequate, i t is not norm al ly 

perm itted to provide statutory induc tion for any 

new NQT s. Insti tutions who subsequent to 

rec eiving a c ategory 4 wish to offer an NQT  the 

c hanc e to c om plete induction, m ay also ask Ofsted 

to judge the insti tution, or parts of th e insti tution, 

on i ts abi l i ty to host induc tion. T his decision can be 

m ade at the tim e of inspec tion or at a subsequent 

m oni toring visi t. In c ases where the leadership and 

m anagem ent of an insti tution is judged to be 

inadequate, the insti tution m ust sti l l  seek Ofsted’s 

perm ission to host induc tion, even i f the insti tution 

i tsel f (or parts of the insti tution) has been judged  

as satisfactory overal l. 

Checking a teacher is eligible to start an 

induction per iod  

2.16  Before the NQT  takes up post the 

headteac her/princ ipal  m ust undertake a few pre -

em ploym ent c hecks, whic h m ust be veri fied by the 

Appropriate Body upon registration.  

Checking qualified teacher status 

2.17  Sc hedule 2 of the regulations l ists c ategories 

of teac hers who are exem pt from  the requirem ent 

to c om plete an induc tion period (See Annex B). 

Any teac her who is not exem pt from  serving 

induc tion is only legal ly able to start the induc tion 

period onc e they have been awarded QT S . The 

requirement to hold QTS before starting induction 

appl ies to al l  permitted settings. 

2.18  It is essential  that headteac hers/principals 

c hec k and c onfi rm  the individual ’s QT S wi th the  

T eaching Agenc y (see Annex C for further 

inform ation on how to ac c ess this inform ation).  

2.19  Appropriate Bodies m ust always c onfi rm  that 

the NQT ’s QTS has been c hecked when registering 

the NQT . Note that a teac her referenc e num ber 

does not  m ean the NQT  has been awarded QT S. 

Checking skills test status before an appointment 

is offered (Schedule 3) 

2.20  T eachers completing Ini tial Teacher Training 

(IT T ) after M ay 2001 m ust pass al l  the relevant 

ski l ls tests before they c an be awarded QTS. If an 

individual  does not have QT S he or she c annot 

start induc tion. T eac hers who c om pleted IT T 

between the 1 M ay 2000 and 30 Apri l  2001 are 

known as Cohort 1 teac hers and are required  

to pass the num erac y ski l ls test before they 

c an satisfactorily c omplete induction (see paras 

3.25 –  3.30). Prior to offering a Cohort 1 NQT an 

appointm ent, the headteac her/princ ipal  m ust 

c hec k wi th the T eaching Agency  to c onfi rm  

whether the 



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

9

 

individual  has al ready passed the num eracy ski l ls 

test. Insti tutions should enc ourage and support 

NQT s who need to pass the num eracy ski l ls test to 

do so as soon as possible before the end of their 

induc tion period, seeking advic e from  the 

T eac hing Agenc y as nec essary. 

Checking short-term supply limit status 

2.21  Prior to offering a teac her who has not 

satisfac tori ly c om pleted an induc tion period an 

appointment on a short-term supply basis, the 

headteac her/princ ipal  m ust ensure the individual  

has not exc eeded the l imit on suc h work (see paras 

3.1 7 and 3.18). 

2 . 2 2  P r i o r  to  a  s u p p l y/em pl oym ent  a g e nc y 

offering a teacher to a sc hool on a supply basis, the 

agenc y m ust ensure the individual  has not 

exc eeded the l im i t on short-term  supply work, and 

m ust also c om ply wi th the duties plac ed on them  

under relevant em ploym ent agenc y and business 

legislation. Agenc ies m ust c arry out al l  nec essary 

identi ty and bac kground c hec ks on NQT s, 

inc luding c onfi rm ing that they are not unsui table 

to work wi th vulnerable  persons; share the resul ts 

of these c hec ks wi th the sc hool ; and m ust inform  

the sc hool  of any inform ation rec eived after an 

appointm ent is m ade whic h m ay lead to doubts 

over the NQT ’s sui tabi li ty.  

Responsibility for induction 

(Regulation 13)  

2.23  T he headteacher/principal  of the insti tution 

in whic h an NQT  is serving an induc tion period 

and the Appropriate Body are jointly responsible 

for the supervision and training to m eet the 

developm ent needs of the NQT . T he duties 

assigned to the NQT  and the c ondi tion s under 

whic h he or she works should be suc h as to 

fac i l i tate a fai r and effec tive assessm ent of the 

NQT ’s c onduct and efficiency as a teac her.  

Ensuring that the NQT’s post is suitable 

for induction 

2.24  T he headteacher/principal  and Appropriate 

Body m ust ensure that the duties of the NQT , his 

or her supervision, personal  development and the 

c ondi tions under whic h the NQT  works are suc h 

as to enable there to be a fai r and effec tive 

assessm ent of the NQT ’s c onduct and effic iency 

against the c ore standards. An im portant issue at 

the start and throughout the period is to ensure 

the sui tabi l i ty of the NQT ’s post. In partic ular a 

sui table post: 

 m ust provide the NQT  with the nec essary 

em ploym ent tasks, experience and support to 

enable him or her to c ontinue to m eet the QTS 

standards, and to m eet the c ore standards by 

the end of the induc tion period;  

 m ust provide the NQT  with a reduc ed tim etable 

to enable them  to undertake ac tivi ties in their 

induc tion program m e (see para 2.27);  

 m ust not m ake unreasonable demands up on 

the NQT; 

 should not norm al ly dem and teac hing outside 

the age range and/or subjec t(s) for whic h the 

NQT  has been em ployed to teac h;  

 m ust not present the NQT, on a day-to-day 

basis, wi th disc ipl ine problems that are 

unreasonably dem anding; 

 m ust involve the NQT regularly teac hing the 

same class(es); 

 m ust involve sim i lar planning, teac hing and 

assessm ent processes to those in which other 

teac hers working in similar substantive posts in 

the insti tution are engaged; and  

 must not involve additional non-teaching 

responsibi l i ties wi thout the provision of 

a p p r op ria te p r e par at ion a n d  s u p por t  

(see para 2.67). 



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

10 

Cover teaching and cover supervision  

2.25  A c over supervisor (even one holding QT S) 

who is not em ployed as a teac her c annot c ount 

their tim e spent as suc h towa rds induc tion. 

2.26  Cover for absence is not an effective use of a 

teac her’s tim e. T here is c urrently a l im i t of 38 hours 

a year on the am ount of c over that teac hers, 

inc luding NQTs, c an be required to undertake and 

sc hools should expec t to im plem ent the o bjec tive 

that teac hers should only rarely c over from  1 

Septem ber 2009. T here are exceptions for teachers 

w h o  a r e  e m p lo ye d w h o l ly o r  m a i nly fo r  th e  

purpose of providing c over, however, the very 

nature of a c over teac her’s responsibi li ties m ake i t 

unl ikely that suc h a post would c om ply wi th the 

requirem ents set out in statutory guidanc e on 

what c onsti tutes a sui table post for induc tion.  

Ensuring a reduced timetable and time for 

planning, preparation and assessment 

2.27  Al l  NQT s m ust have a reduc ed tim etable, to 

enable them  to undertake ac tivi ties in their 

induc tion program m e, and tim e for planning, 

preparation and pupi l assessment. In a m aintained 

sc hool  the Sc hool  Teachers’ Pay and Condi tions 

Doc um ent says the headteac her m ust ensure an 

NQT  should have a tim e table of no m ore than  

90%  of the tim etable of other m ain sc ale teac hers 

in the sc hool  wi thout responsibi l i ty points. T he 

Doc um ent also m akes expl ic i t that suc h teac hers 

are also enti tled to addi tional Planning, Preparation 

and Assessm ent (PPA) tim e. NQT s i n independent 

sc hools, ac ademies, (inc luding 16-19 ac ademies), 

free sc hools and FE c ol leges m ust also have a 

reduc ed tim etable on a c om parable basis.  

Role of the governing body upon 

appointment of an NQT  

2.28 When an NQT  is appointed the headteacher/ 

princ ipal  should m ake the governing body aware 

of the arrangem ents, in l ine wi th this guidanc e, 

that have been put in plac e to support him  or her. 

T he governing body m ust be satisfied that the 

insti tution has the c apac i ty to support the NQT  

and that the headteac her/princ ipal  is ful fi l l ing his 

or her responsibi l i ty to provide a sui table post and 

the nec essary support, m oni toring and assessm ent.  

Determining the Appropriate Body 

(Regulation 6)  

2.29 Regulations spec i fy who should be the 

Appropriate Body for partic ul ar insti tutions 

(detai led in the c hart below). Where the insti tution 

and the Appropriate Body need to form al ly 

agree who wi l l  ac t as the Appropriate Body, 

arrangem ents should be m ade in good tim e 

before the NQT starts. 



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

11 

Charging by the Appropriate Body 

(Regulation 21) 

2.30 T he Appropriate Body m ay m ake reasonable 

c harges, not exc eeding the c ost of supplying the 

servic e, to an independent sc hool, an ac adem y 

(inc luding a 16-19 ac ademy), a free sc hool , a c i ty 

tec hnology c ol lege or a further educ ation 

insti tution to whic h i t is supplying the servic e. 

Agreem ent should be reac hed on this before an 

NQT  starts an induc tion period. Please see Sec tion 

6 for a sum m ary of the roles and responsibi li ties of 

the headteac her/princ ipal  and the Appropriate 

Body. 

Register ing the NQT with the 

Appropriate Body 

2.31 Onc e an NQT  has been appointed, the 

headteac her or princ ipal  m ust noti fy the 

Appropriate Body as soon as possible to register 

the NQT , in advanc e of the NQT  starting. T he 

Appropriate Body needs to be m ade aware that 

an NQT  is starting an induc tion period. T he 

Appropriate Body m ust be satisfied that i t has 

suffic ient opportunity to ful fi l  i ts role, for exam ple 

qual i ty assuranc e of the NQT ’s post and 

program m e and advising on professional  

developm ent where appropriate. F ai lure to register 

the NQT  in advanc e m ay, partic ularly where there 

has been a signi fic ant interval , resul t in a delay to 

the start of the induc tion period.  

Named contact at the Appropriate Body  

2.32 At registration the Appropriate Body should 

p r o vi d e th e  N QT  w i th  a  n a m ed c o ntac t  w i th 

whom  he or she m ay raise any c onc erns about 

th e i r  i n d uct io n p r o gr amm e w h ic h m a y a r i s e,  

where he or she has been unable to resolve them  

within the insti tution. T his nam ed c ontac t should 

n o t  b e  d i r ec t ly i n vo l ve d i n  m o ni torin g o r  

supporting the NQT  or in m aking dec isions about  

satisfac tory c om pletion of induc tion, al though they 

wi l l  need to be in c lose c ontac t wi th c ol leagues 

who are. 

Informing the Sec retary of State of NQT 

appointments 

2.33 Appropriate Bodies should inform  the  

T eac hing Agenc y of any NQT s who start an 

induc tion period . 

 

Determining the Appropriate Body  

Type of Institution Appropriate Body 

 Com m unity, foundation or voluntary sc hools;  

 c om m unity or foundation spec ial  sc hools;  

 m aintained nursery sc hools.  

 T he Loc al  Authori ty m aintaining the sc hool .  

• 
Non-m aintained special schools.  T he Local Authori ty in which the school  is 

si tuated. 

• 
Independent sc hools that are m embers of the 

Independent Sc hools Teacher Induction Panel  

(IST IP). 

• T he Independent Sc hools T eacher Induction 

Panel  (ISTIP) or a Local Authority that the 

sc hool  reac hes agreem ent wi th.  

• Independent sc hools (not IST IP) ac adem ies,16-

19 ac adem ies, free sc hools.  

 

 free sc hools and  

       and c i ty tec hnology c olleges. 

• A Loc al Authori ty that the sc hool  reaches 

agreem ent wi th. 

• 
Further educ ation insti tutions.  

• A Loc al  Authori ty that the insti tution reaches 

agreem ent wi th. 



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

12 

The minimum period of continuous 

employment that can count towards 

induction (Regulation 10)  

2.34 M any NQT s c omplete their enti re ind uction 

period in the sam e insti tution over a c ontinuous 

period. However not al l  NQTs want or are able to 

sec ure suc h appointments. It is im portant for al l  

parties, inc luding pupils, that eac h NQT is in post 

long enough for those responsible to be able to 

form  a fai r and reasonable opinion of his or her 

work. Regulations therefore spec i fy a m inim um 

p e r i o d o f  e m p l oym e nt  th a t  c a n  b e  c o u n ted 

towards c om pletion of the induc tion period an 

NQT  m ust serve under Regulation 9 (for both ful l - 

tim e and part-tim e NQTs). T his m inimum is one 

term  or m ore (based on an insti tution that 

operates three term s in an ac ademic year).  

2.35 Consequently, provided at the outset an 

NQT ’s c ontract/appointm ent is for at least a term , 

an NQT  m ay serve their induc tion in one, two, 

three or m ore insti tutions. For exam ple an NQT  

m ay serve: 

 two term s of induc tion in one insti tution on  

one c ontrac t, and one term  in another;  

 one and a hal f term s in one insti tution on one 

c ontrac t and one and a hal f term s in another; or  

 three term s in three di fferent insti tutions on 

three di fferent c ontrac ts.  

2.36 However, i t would not be possible to serve 

two and a hal f term s of induc tion in one insti tution 

and the rem aining hal f a term  in another. Al though 

the fi rst c ontrac t would m eet the m inim um  period 

c ri teria the sec ond would not. NQT s in this 

si tuation wi l l , therefore, serve a longer induc tion 

period than spec i fied (in paras 2.4 1 –  2.52) in order 

to c om plete the induc tion period.  

2.37 It is im possible to assess an NQT against al l of 

the c ore standards over a period of less than one 

term . Som e of the key c ore standards m ust be  

dem onstrated over a sustained period of tim e, 

before they c an be judged to have been m et. For 

exam ple, NQT s need to dem onstrate that they c an 

bui ld a relationship wi th al l  pupi ls, ac hi eve 

c ontinui ty and progression in the pupi ls’  

educ ational  experienc e and reflec t on and m odi fy 

their prac tic e in l ight of lessons learned. T he 

requirem ent for a m inim um period also reflects the 

need for eac h NQT to work in a stable environm ent 

and rec eive a personal ised, supported and pre - 

planned induc tion program m e. 

The minimum period where an NQT works in 

an inst itut ion that does not operate three 

terms in a year 

2.38 Where an NQT  works in an insti tution whic h 

has m ore than three term s in a year, the m in im um  

period of em ploym ent that c an c ount towards the 

induc tion period wi l l  be the equivalent of a term  

(based on an insti tution that operates three term s 

in a year). For exam ple, in a six term  sc hool  (suc h 

as a sc hool  that fol lows the ‘Standard Sc hool  Year ’  

prom oted by the Loc al  Governm ent Assoc iation) 

the m inim um  period of em ploym ent is two term s. 

T his m eans that an insti tution would need to offer 

the NQT  a c ontrac t of at least two term s from  the 

outset. 

2.39 NQT s who are not em ployed to work wi thin 

a term  struc ture (for exam ple those teac hing 

c ertain apprenticeship c ourses in an FE insti tution) 

m ust be given a c ontrac t of at least 63 days before 

a period of em ploym ent c an c ount towards 

induc tion. 

2.40 Any periods of induc tion served in Wales, 

that m eet the m inimum c riteria as set out in Welsh 

r e g u la t ions  c an  c ou nt  to w ar ds i n d uc t ion i n  

England. Sim i larly, any val id m inim um  period 

served in England c an c ount towards induc tion  

in Wales. 



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

13 

Determining the length of the induction 

per iod (Regulation 9)  

2.41 Regulations spec i fy the length of the 

induc tion period an NQT  is required to serve. T his 

is judged to be a reasonable am ount of tim e for 

the NQT  to dem onstrate the standards and to 

enable the headteac her/princ ipal  to m ake a 

rec om mendation, and the Appropriate Bo dy a fai r 

assessm ent, of whether or not the individual  has 

m et the c ore standards. 

2.42 Provision is m ade to reflec t the di ffering 

c i rc um stances of the m aintained, independent  

sc hool , ac adem ies, (inc luding 16-19 ac ademies), 

free sc hools) and FE sec tors. Al though the m ajori ty 

of NQT s serve a standard induc tion period lasting 

three term s, regulations also provide for NQT s in 

non-standard c i rc umstanc es or wi th di fferent work 

patterns to serve a period equivalent to three 

term s. 

2.43 It is good prac tic e for hea dteac hers/ 

princ ipals to ensure NQT s are c lear at the outset 

about how long their induc tion period should be, 

assum ing their c i rc um stanc es rem ain the sam e. 

T he fol lowing paragraphs explain how to work out 

how long the induc tion period should be for the 

range of di fferent c i rc umstances/working patterns. 

However see also paras 3.2 –  3.6 on reduc ing the 

period in exc eptional speci fied c ircumstances.  

Length of the induction period for a full-t ime 

NQT where the term structure is three terms 

2.44 A ful l -tim e NQT who: 

 serves induc tion whol ly in one or m ore 

sc hool(s) where the academic year c omprises 

three term s; and  

 starts his or her period(s) of em ploym ent 

c ounting towards induction on the fi rst day 

of a term ; 

c om pletes induction when he or she has served 

three term s. 

Length of the induction period for a full-t ime 

NQT where the term structure is six terms 

2.45 A ful l -tim e NQT who: 

 serves induc tion whol ly in one or m ore 

sc hool(s) where the academic year c omprises 

six term s; and 

 starts his or her period(s) of em ploym ent 

c ounting towards induc tion on the fi rst day 

of a term ; 

c om pletes induc tion when he or she has served 

six term s. 

Length of the induction period for a full-t ime 

NQT who starts a period of employment 

counting towards induction in a school after the 

first day of term 

2.46 Where a ful l -tim e NQT  starts his or her 

p e r i o d( s)  o f  e m p lo ym en t  c ou nt in g to w a rds  

induc tion on a day after the fi rst day of a term , the 

induc tion period m ust equal  the num ber of days in 

the ac adem ic  year of the sc hool  in whic h they 

started  induc tion. T his wi l l  ensure that the NQT , 

the sc hool  and the Appropriate Body are c lear 

f r o m  th e  o u ts et  a b o ut  h o w m a ny d a ys  th e  N Q T  

m ust serve to c om plete the period. T his wi l l  also 

help to ensure that, where the individual  starts a 

new c ontrac t before c om pleting induc tion, any 

s u b s e quen t  e m pl oye r i s  c l e ar a b o ut  h o w  m an y 

days the NQT  has yet to serve. 

Length of an induction period for a full-t ime 

NQT who serves induction in more than one 

school where those schools have different 

term structures 

2.47 Where a ful l -tim e NQT  serves induc tion in 

m ore than one sc hool  whic h have di ffering term  

struc tures (e.g. one sc hool  wi th three term s in a 

year and one wi th six term s in a year), the 

induc tion period should equal  the num ber of days  



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

14 

in the ac ademic year of the sc hool  in which they 

started  induc tion. 

Length of the induction period for a full t ime 

NQT who starts his or her induction in a further 

education inst itution 

2.48 A ful l -tim e NQT  who starts their induc tion in 

a further educ ation insti tution m ust serve an 

induc tion period of 1 89 days. T his is to al low for 

the di fferenc es between the sc hool  and Further 

Educ ation sec tors (for exam ple som e c ourses 

ta u g h t  i n  fu r th er e d uc a t ion i n s t i t ut io ns d o  n o t  

fol low a tradi tional  term  struc ture).  

Length of the induction period for an NQT who 

works part-t ime at any  t ime during their 

induction period 

2.49 Where an NQT  who starts induc tion in a 

school works part-tim e at any  point during their 

induc tion, the num ber of days the individual  wi l l  

have to serve in order to c om plete ind uc tion wi l l  

be the num ber of days in the ac ademic year of the 

sc hool  in whic h the NQT  started  induc tion. 

2.50 Where an NQT  who starts induc tion in an FE  

inst itut ion  works part-tim e at any  point during the 

induc tion period, the NQT  m ust serve an induc tion 

period that is at least 189 days.  

2.51 It wi l l  take a part-tim e NQT a longer period of 

tim e than som eone em ployed on a ful l -tim e basis 

to work the required period spec i fied in paras 2.4 4 

–  2.52, dependent upon the proportion of a ful l - 

tim e teac her’s c ontrac t the part-tim e NQT  is 

c ontrac ted to work. 

2.52 T o c alculate the period of tim e i t wi l l  take for 

a part-tim e NQT  to c om plete his or her induc tion 

period, divide the total  num ber of days’  induc tion 

the NQT  m ust serve by the ful l -tim e equivalent 

(FT E) perc entage that the individual  is c ontrac ted 

to work. For exam ple: 

• an NQT , c ontrac ted to work an FT E of 0.6 in a 

m aintained sc hool  (who is required to serve an 

induc tion period of 195 days, in ac c ordanc e 

wi th para 2.44), would need to be em ployed for 

a period of 325 days (195 ÷ 0.6 = 325) in order 

to c om plete the induc tion period.  

Recording starters, absences, leavers, and time 

served which counts towards an induction 

period 

2.53 Al l  insti tutions must m aintain accurate records 

of the date an NQT  starts a peri od of em ploym ent 

c ounting towards induc tion, how m uc h of the  

period has been c ompleted and any absences. These 

should be noted appropriately on the assessm ent 

form s at the end of eac h form al  assessm ent period 

(see paras 2.83 –  2.85). Where an NQT leaves or  

c hanges working patterns during the period, this wi ll  

enable the insti tution and the Appropriate Body to 

c alc ulate how m uch of the period rem ains to be 

c om pleted. T he headteacher/principal  should noti fy 

the appropriate body i f an NQT leaves the institution 

before c om pleting the period. The appropriate body 

wi l l  then noti fy the  Teaching Agency. 

Starting and completing an induction period and 

breaks during an induction period 

2.54 Whi lst NQT s are enc ouraged to start their 

induc tion as soon as possible after gaining QT S, 

there is no set tim e l im i t for starting or c om pleting 

an induc tion period. Where signi fic ant tim e has 

elapsed between gaining QT S and starting 

induc tion, or where there is a signi fic ant gap 

b e tw e en te a c hin g p o s ts d u r ing  th e  i n duc t io n 

period, NQT s m ay want to c onsider undertaking 

som e refresher training. 

Obtaining previous records  

2.55 Where an NQT  has al ready c om pleted 

part of their period in another institution, the 

headteac her/princ ipal  should:  



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

15 

• c ontac t the NQT ’s previous Appropriate Body 

to obtain a c opy of any assessm ent form s 

inc luding any interim  assessm ent/s; and  

 establ ish how m uch of the period has been 

c om pleted and how m uc h rem ains to be 

served, inc luding any absences during any 

previous periods of induc tion served.  

2.56  Obtaining the assessm ent reports and 

associated information will enable the 

headteac her/principal:  

 to develop an appropriately targeted 

programme and consider early ac tion in cases 

where an NQT m ay need specific or additional 

support; 

 fac i l i tate sc hedul ing of the outs tanding form al  

assessm ents on an appropriate c yc le; and  

 ensure early identi fic ation of c i rc um stanc es  

where a pre-c om pletion extension due to  

absenc es during the period m ay be nec essary. 

2.57  T o avoid any c onfusion at a later date i t is 

g o o d  p r a c t ic e to  c o n f i rm  h o w  m u c h  o f  th e  

induc tion period has al ready been c om pleted and 

any absences di rectly wi th the NQT as soon as the 

inform ation is avai lable after appointment. This is 

im portant as absenc es total l ing 30 days or m ore 

m ust lead to the induc tion period bei ng extended 

(see para 3.7). 

Appointment of an induction tutor  

2.58  T he headteac her/princ ipal  m ust identi fy 

a person to ac t as the NQT ’s induction tutor, to  

provide day to day m oni toring and support, and 

c o-ordination of assessm ent6. T his is a very 

im portant role in the proc ess. T he induc tion tutor 

m ust hold QTS and also have the necessary ski l ls, 

knowledge and tim e to work effec tively in this role. 

In partic ular, the induc tion tutor should be able to 

undertake effec tive c oac hing and m entoring. T he  

induc tion tutor should also be able to m ake 

rigorous and fai r judgem ents about the NQT ’s 

progress in relation to the c ore standards and to 

rec ognise when early ac tion m ay need  

to be taken in the c ase of an NQT  who is 

experienc ing di ffic ul ties. It m ay, in som e 

c i rc um stances, be appropriate for the headteac her 

to be the induc tion tutor.  

Planning and preparing the induction 

programme 

2.59  It is essential  that NQT s rec eive a 

p e r s o nal i sed ,  s u pp orte d p r o gram m e a n d th e  

reduc ed tim etable that they are enti tled to so that 

eac h NQT  has the tim e and support to foc us on his 

or her professional  developm ent needs. It is, 

therefore, im portant that planning for induc tion 

starts before the NQT  takes up post.  

2.60  When planning/approving the program m e 

headteac hers/princ ipals m ust ensu re that the 

NQT ’s timetable is no more than 90%  of the 

tim etable of other m ain sc ale teac hers in the 

sc hool  wi thout responsibi l i ty points. NQT s are 

enti tled to this under the School  Teachers’ Pay and 

Condi tions Doc ument in addi tion to PPA tim e (see 

para 2.27). However, NQT s serving induc tion in 

independent sc hools, ac adem ies, (inc luding 16-19 

ac adem ies, free sc hools) or FE Insti tutions m ust 

also have a reduc ed tim etable on a c om parable 

basis. When putting together a program m e of 

support, t h e  i n d uc t i on tu to r  w i l l  n e e d to  m a k e  

arrangem ents early on for the NQT  to:  

 rec eive inform ation about the insti tution, their 

post and the arrangem ents for induc tion, in 

advanc e of the fi rst day in post;  

 m eet wi th the induc tion tutor to disc uss their 

individual  strengths and developm ent needs; 

 rec eive and agree a timetable of observations, 

reviews and assessm ent m eetings;  

6  Asp e cts o f th i s  r o l e  ma y b e  sh a r ed b e twe en a n  i n ducti on tu to r, i n  a  co - o rdi nati ng  r ol e, a n d i n di v id ual  me n tor s.  



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

16 

 agree wi th their induc tion tutor a person al ised 

developm ent plan setting out c lear objec tives 

and suc c ess m easures; 

 rec eive inform ation about their rights and 

responsibi li ties and those of others involved, 

and the nature and purpose of assessment in 

the induc tion period; 

 participate in the school’s/college’s general 

induc tion arrangem ents for new staff;  

 take part in any appropriate programme of 

staff training or im provem ent ac tivi ties at 

the insti tution; 

 be m ade aware of any insti tution -wide policies, 

inc luding those on safeguarding and c hi ld 

protec tion, m anagem ent of behaviour and 

heal th and safety, and opportuni ties for m ore 

targeted support/advic e in these areas where 

nec essary; 

 spend tim e wi th the insti tution’s spec ial  

educ ational needs (SEN) c oordinator to foc us 

on spec i fic and general SEN m atters; 

 r e c e ive , w h e re  a p pr opr iate,  t r a i nin g 

developm ent or advice from professionals from 

outside the sc hool /c ol lege, e.g. from  other 

sc hools and c ol leges, LAs, higher educ ation 

insti tutions, Diocesan authori ties, professional  

bodies and subjec t assoc iation s; 

 take part in external  training events that are  

relevant to identi fied individual  needs; and  

 be m ade aware of the insti tution’s grievanc e 

proc edures and locally agreed capabil ity pol ic y.  

2.61 In al l  c ases the NQT  induc tion programm e 

m ust take ac count of the c ore standards (see para 

1.15) and the dem ands of the post in whic h NQTs 

are serving induc tion. T he induction tutor and the 

NQT  should review and update the NQT ’s 

induc tion program m e and developm ent plan 

regularly over the period, as existing ski l ls 

andknowledge are c onsol idated and new areas of 

learning are identi fied. 

Mandatory ten days teaching in a school for 

NQTs completing induction in a further 

education inst itution 

2.62 It is very im portant that al l  NQT s serving 

induc tion in an FE insti tution , sixth form  c ol lege or 

16-19 ac adem y have the opportuni ty to bui ld on 

their ini tial  teac her training experiences to further 

develop a sound knowledge and understanding of 

the day-to-day prac tic es and the role of a teac her 

in a sc hool  teac hing c hi ldren of c om pulsory sc hool  

age.  

Part of being able to m eet the c ore standards wi l l  

involve, for exam ple, dem onstrating a good 

understanding of the role of a teac her in a sc hool  

on teac hing and learning, and the im portant 

c ontribution that other staff suc h as support staff 

c an m ake to helping im prove pupi l  ac hievem ent 

and wel l -being. 

2.63 Consequently al l  NQT s c om pleting induc tion 

in an FE insti tution , sixth form  c ol lege or 16 -19 

ac ademy m ust spend the equivalent of at least ten 

days teac hing c hi ldren of c om pulsory sc hool  age 

in a sc hool  during the period. In addi tion, every 

effort should be m ade to provide suc h NQT s wi th 

up to a further 15 days experienc e in a sc hool  

setting. Early planning of suc h plac em ent(s) wi l l  

ensure benefi t to pupi ls and  

the NQT. 

2.64 T he purpose of sc hool  plac em ents and the 

nature of any support the NQT  wi l l  rec eive from  

the sc hool  should be agreed in advanc e. T he focus 

of the plac em ent should involve teac hing duties. 

An extended plac em ent c ould also foc us on 

transi tion issues for students, or i nvolve curriculum 

developm ent. In al l  c ases the prim ary objec tive of 

any plac em ent wi l l  be to inform  the prac tic e and 

m eet the developm ent needs of the NQT . T he 

needs of the students affec ted and the insti tutions  



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl an d S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

17 

them selves wi l l  also need to be c onsidered . 

Providing NQTs wi th a sc hool based m entor wi ll  

help them  to gain m axim um  benefi t from  their 

plac em ent. 

2.65  Sc hool  plac em ents c an take plac e at any 

tim e during the induc tion period, taking into 

ac c ount im plications for pupils and other staff. T he 

sc hool  plac em ent need not be undertaken in a 

single insti tution, but c an be served in shorter 

plac em ents (e.g. two five day plac em ents).  

2.66  T he role the Appropriate Body should play in 

organising the sc hool  plac em ent wi l l  depend on 

loc al  c apac i ty as wel l  as wha t is agreed as part of 

any form al  c harging agreem ent. As a m inim um , 

every Appropriate Body should provide advic e on 

s e t t i n g u p  p l a c eme nts a n d  e n s ure  th a t  th e  

m andatory ten days of teac hing c hi ldren of 

c om pulsory sc hool age in a sc hool  has taken place.  

M onitor ing and support dur ing 

induction (Regulation 13)  

2 .6 7  T h e h e a dte ac her /pr inc ipa l  a n d  i n d uct i on 

tutor should ensure that a sui table m onitoring and 

support program m e is put in plac e. A sui table 

p r o g r am m e  m u st  i n c lud e th e  fo l l o w ing  

c om ponents: 

 support and guidanc e from  a designated 

induc tion tutor who has the tim e and 

experience to c arry out their role effectively;  

 observation of the NQT ’s teaching and fol low - 

up disc ussion (see para 2.69); 

 regular professional reviews of progress 

(see para 2.72); 

 NQT ’s obse rvation of experienc ed teac hers –  

NQT s should be given opportuni ties to observe 

experienc ed teac hers to help develop good 

prac tice in speci fic areas of teaching. This c ould 

be in the NQT ’s own insti tution or in another 

insti tution where effec tive prac tic e has been 

identi fied. T he foc us for the observation should  

relate to the requirem ents for satisfac tory 

c om pletion of the induc tion program m e and 

the NQT ’s objec tives for developm ent;  

 other personalised professional development 

ac tivi ties, based on the NQT’s priori ties for 

professional  development, new areas of need 

due to the partic ular post, and the c ore 

standards; and  

 in planning the ac tivi ties that are needed to 

help the NQT  m eet their objec tives, the NQT  

and the induc tion tutor wi l l  want to draw on 

the NQT’s thinking at the end of ini tial  teacher 

training, updating plans over the period.  

2.68  It is also im portant that the NQT  is ful ly 

engaged in this proc ess and takes responsibi l i ty 

for his or her professional  developm ent as the 

induc tion programme progresses. The leadership 

team  wi l l have a c ri tical role to play in this and in 

ensuring effec tive c om munication and handover 

between the NQT ’s induc tion tutor and any 

subsequent perform anc e reviewer.  

Observation of the NQT’s teaching practice 

2 .6 9  A fu l l - t im e N QT ’s te a c hi ng s h o uld  b e  

observed during their fi rst four weeks in post, and 

thereafter at least onc e in any six to eight week 

period (onc e every hal f term  in an insti tution 

operating a three-term year). Where the NQT works 

part-tim e, the intervals betwee n observations wi l l  

need to be adjusted to reflec t that induc tion is 

being served over a longer tim e frame, but the fi rst 

observation should sti l l  take place in the fi rst six to 

eight weeks. Observations should foc us on 

partic ular aspects of the NQT ’s teac hing which are 

agreed in advanc e between the NQT  and the 

observer and on how to help al l  pupi ls learn m ore 

effec tively. T he choice of foc us for the observations 

should be inform ed by (i ) the requirem ents of the 

c ore standards and (i i ) the NQT’s personal  



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl an d S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

18 

objectives for c areer development. Observations 

should be supportive and developm ental .  

2.70 Observations of the NQT  m ay be undertaken 

by the induc tion tutor or another sui table person 

who holds QT S from  inside or outside the 

insti tution; for exam ple, teac h ers wi th partic ular 

spec ial isms or responsibi l i ties as m entors, or 

Advanc ed Ski l ls T eac hers, or tutors from  

partnership higher educ ation insti tutions (HEIs).  

2.71 T he NQT and the observer should m eet to 

review any teac hing that has been observed. 

Feedbac k should be prom pt and c onstruc tive. 

Ar r a n g em en ts  fo r  r e vi e w m e et in gs s h o ul d b e  

m ade in advanc e and a brief wri tten rec ord m ade 

on eac h occasion. T his record should relate to the 

NQT ’s objec tives for developm ent and the c ore 

standards and indic ate where any developm ent 

needs have been identi fied. It should also show 

where objec tives have been revised to take 

ac c ount of the observation and disc ussion.  

Professional progress reviews of the NQT 

2.72 T he induction tutor should review the NQT’s 

progress at regular intervals throughout the 

induc tion period. T here should be at least one 

sc heduled professional  review m eeting in any six 

to eight week period (onc e every hal f term  in an 

insti tution operating a three -term year). Where the 

NQT  works part-tim e, the intervals between 

professional  review m eetings m ust be adjusted 

ac c ordingly, but the fi rst m eeting should sti l l  take 

plac e wi thin the fi rst six to eight weeks of taking 

up post. 

2.73 Reviews should be inform ed by evidenc e of 

the NQT ’s work, e.g. observation of teac hing or 

sc rutiny of lesson plans. Objec tives should be 

reviewed and revised in relation to the c ore 

standards and the needs and strengths of the 

individual  NQT. T he NQT should m aintain a 

rec ordof evidenc e of progress towards objec tives 

ndany new objec tives set wi thin the 

developm ent plan, as wel l  as identi fic ation of 

the steps to be ta k e n  to  s u p p ort  th e  N QT  i n  

m e e t ing  th e  objectives. Evidence should c ome 

from  day-to-day prac tic e e.g. exam ples of planning 

and sel f- evaluation. 

Quality assurance and the role of the 

appropriate body 

2.74 T he Appropriate Body has the m ain qual ity 

assuranc e role wi thin the induc tion proc ess. 

T hrough qual i ty assuranc e the Appropriate Body 

c an assure i tself: 

 that headteac hers/princ ipals (and governing 

bodies where appropriate) are aware of, and are 

c apable of m eeting their responsibi l i ties for 

m oni toring support , and assessm ent. T his 

inc ludes ensuring that an NQT  receives a 

personal ised induction programme, designated 

tutor support and the reduc ed tim etable; and  

 that the m onitoring, support, assessment and 

guidanc e procedures in plac e are fai r and 

appropriate. 

2.75 T he Appropriate Body should on a regular 

basis c onsul t wi th headteachers/principals on the 

nature and extent of the qual i ty assuranc e 

proc edures i t operates, or wishes to  introduc e. 

Insti tutions are required to work wi th the 

Appropriate Body to enable i t to disc harge i ts 

responsibi li ties effectively. 

2.76 T he m eans of qual i ty assuranc e wi l l  reflec t 

the existing struc tures and patterns of prac tice for 

m oni toring the work of insti tutions for whic h the 

Appropriate Body is responsible. It wi l l  also, in the 

c ase of independent sc hools , ac ademies,(including 

16-19 ac adem ies), free sc hools and FE 

insti tutions, need to reflec t any agreem ent 

entered into b e tw e en  th e  Ap p r o p ria te B o d y a n d  

th e  insti tution’s governing body. Som e 

Appropriate Bodies m ay foc us on induction as part 

of a regular sc heduled visi t. Others m ay 

c onc entrate on those  



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Indu ct ion  P rocess 

19 

insti tutions where the need for addi tional  support 

has been identi fied and m oni tor a sam ple of other  

insti tutions to ensure c onsistenc y of assessm ent. In 

the c ase of insti tutions in spec ial  m easures or  

deem ed inadequate (see paras 2.1 2 –  2.1 5), the 

Appropriate Body m ust satisfy i tself that the NQT is 

rec eiving broadly the sam e qual i ty of experienc e 

avai lable to NQT s in other insti tutions in the area.  

2.77  T he Appropriate Body should also (as local  

c apac ity, resourc es and agreements al low):  

 respond to requests from  sc hools and c ol leges 

for guidance, support and assistance with NQTs’ 

induc tion program m es; and 

 respond to requests for assistanc e and advic e 

wi th training for teac hers related to their roles 

providing c oac hing and m entoring, supervision 

and assessm ent (such as training for induction 

tutors). 

2.78  If an insti tution inform s the Appropriate Body 

that an NQT  is not m aking suffic ient progress 

towards m eeting the c ore standards, the 

Appropriate Body should, as soon as possible, ac t 

to assure i tsel f that the assessm ent of the NQT  is 

fai r and ac c urate. T he Appropriate Body should  

also ensure that relevant objectives and a support 

program m e are in plac e to help the NQT  address 

areas of his or her performance that require further 

developm ent. 

2.79  Where the Appropriate Body c onsiders that 

an insti tution is not providing an appropriate 

program m e or support,  the Appropriate Body 

m ust, as part of i ts qual i ty assurance procedures, 

c ontac t the insti tution to raise i ts c onc erns 

im m ediately (in wri ting, as appropriate).  

2.80  Fol lowing disc ussion wi th the insti tution and 

the NQT , the Appropriate Body m ay feel  that upon 

c o m p let ion  o f  i n d uc t ion i t  i s  u n r e as ona ble to  

expec t the NQT to have m et the c ore standards, or 

that there is insuffic ient evidenc e on whic h a 

dec ision c an be based about whether the c ore  

standards have been m et. In suc h c i rc um stanc es 

the Appropriate Body c an at the end of the period 

dec ide to extend the induc tion period for a period 

to be determ ined by the Appropriate Body (see 

para 3.11). 

Raising concerns 

2.81  An NQT  who has c onc erns about any aspec t 

of the c ontent and/or del ivery of their induc tion 

program m e should ac t on those as quic kly as 

possible. T he NQT should normally raise their 

professional  c onc erns internal ly, inform al ly in the 

fi rst instanc e, wi th their induc tion tutor, or m ore 

form al ly where the nature of the c onc erns m ay 

warrant this. 

2.82  Where the NQT ’s c onc erns go beyond the 

insti tution’s system s or proc edures, or where the 

NQT  m ay lac k c onfidence or feel  that the c onc erns 

have not been properly addressed, they should 

c ontac t the nam ed individual  at the Appropriate 

Body. In these c ases the nam ed individual  should, 

as soon as possible, investigate the issues raised by 

the NQT . T he nam ed c ontact should take steps to 

assure them selves that the induc tion program m e 

and/or the NQT ’s post and responsibi l i ties are 

sui table and fai r, provide ade quate support and do 

not plac e unreasonable dem ands upon the NQT .  

Formal assessments of progress 

2.83  T here should be three form al  assessm ent 

m eetings during the induc tion period, between 

the NQT  and ei ther the headteacher/principal  or 

the Induc tion T utor (ac ting on behal f of the 

headteacher). For an NQT working ful l-time in an 

insti tution operating a three -term  year, these 

would norm al ly take plac e towards the end of 

eac h term . However for part-tim e NQT s and 

insti tutions wi th m ore than three term s in a yea r 

the assessm ents should be c arried out at 

equidistant intervals throughout the induc tion 

period. It is for insti tutions and NQT s to agree  



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

20 

exac tly when the assessm ent dates are set, but the 

final  assessm ent should occur as near to the end of 

the induc tion  period as possible. Good prac tic e is 

to sc hedule dates for form al  assessm ent(s) on 

appointm ent at the start of the induc tion period/ 

part period, 

2.84  T he induc tion tutor wi l l , on behal f of the 

headteac her or princ ipal , play a key role in 

providing and c o -ordinating assessm ent 

throughout the NQT ’s induc tion program m e. 

Where m ore than one person is involved in 

providing support and/or assessm ent, individual  

responsibi l ities should be c learly spec i fied and 

agreed at the beginning of the induc tion period. 

Al l  parties wi th a role should have c lear 

arrangem ents for sharing inform ation so that 

m oni toring and assessm ent is based on, and 

inform ed by, evidenc e from  the NQT ’s teac hing 

and professional  developm ent.  

2.85  T he thi rd form al  assessm ent m eeting is also 

the final  end of induc tion period assessm ent, and 

wil l  form  the basis of the headteac her/princ ipal ’s 

rec om m endation to the Appropriate Body as to 

whether the NQT , having c om pleted the period, 

has or has not m et the c ore standards.  

Evidence to be used as the basis for formal 

assessment 

2.86  Eac h form al  assessm ent m eeting should be 

inform ed by wri tten reports from  at least two 

observations of the NQT ’s teac hing and two 

progress review m eetings that have taken plac e 

during the prec eding assessm ent period. T his 

evidenc e should em erge from  the NQT’s everyday 

work as a teac her and from  their induc tion 

p r o g r am m e .  J u d gem e nts  m a de  d u r in g th e  

induc tion period should relate di rec tly to the 

standards for the award of QT S and the c ore 

standards. NQTs should be kept up -to-date so that 

they are aware of how the induc tion tutor 

seestheir progress. Under no ci rcumstances should 

there be any surprises. Induc tion tutors m ust 

ensure they tel l  the NQT  during the assessm ent 

m eeting the judgem ents to be rec orded in the 

form al  assessm ent rec ord and sent by the 

headteac her/princ ipal  to the Appropriate Body 

(see para 2.91). Induction tutors should also invi te 

NQT s to add their c om m ents to the assessm ent 

record. 

2.87  In addi tion to the reports and rec ords 

m entioned above, further sources of  evidence 

c ould inc lude: 

 the NQT ’s lesson plans, records and evaluations;  

 assessm ent rec ords for pupi ls for whom  the 

NQT  has had particular responsibi li ty, including 

test and/or exam ination resul ts;  

 information about l iaison wi th others, such as 

c ol leagues and parents; and  

 the NQT’s self assessment and record of 

professional  developm ent.  

In d u c t i on tu to r s  m a y w a n t  to  c o l l ec t  m or e 

evidenc e in areas where there are c oncerns about 

the NQT ’s progress, to identi fy better what 

addi tional  support and ac tion m ay be needed. 

Interim assessments 

2.88  When an NQT  leaves a post after c om pleting 

m ore than one term  in an insti tution but before 

the next formal assessment would be required, the 

headteac her/princ ipal  m ust c om plete an interim  

assessment. This should take place before the NQT 

leaves his or her post in order to ensure that the 

NQT ’s progress and perform ance since the last 

assessm ent are c aptured. T his is espec ial ly 

im portant where c onc erns about progress m ay 

have arisen. 

2.89  T he inform ation rec orded on the interi m  

assessm ent form  wi l l  serve as a starting point for 

any future induc tion tutor, inform  the c ontent and  



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

21 

struc ture of the induc tion program m e in any 

subsequent post and al low the program m e to be 

tai lored to the NQT ’s priori ties for professional  

developm ent so that induc tion c an be c ontinued 

effec tively. Where only a short period has elapsed 

sinc e the last form al  assessm ent and the NQT ’s 

progress towards the c ore standards has not 

c hanged apprec iably, the headteac her/princ ipal  

m ay c hoose to refer bac k to the  previous 

assessm ent. However, the num ber of days the NQT  

has worked sinc e the previous assessm ent m ust 

sti l l  be rec orded on the interim assessment form  as 

any subsequent em ployers wi l l  need this 

inform ation. 

2.90 Onc e the interim  assessm ent form  is 

c om pleted, i t should be signed by the 

headteac her/princ ipal  and the NQT . T he NQT  

should be invi ted to add their c om m ents before 

signing the form. Once the form is signed, the NQT 

should be given the original  and a c opy sent to the 

Appropriate Body. T he headteac h er/princ ipal  

should also retain a c opy of the c om pleted reports.  

Completing the first and second formal 

assessment forms 

2.91 Fol lowing the fi rst and sec ond form al  

assessm ent m eetings an assessm ent form  should 

be c om pleted by the induc tion tutor and/or 

headteac her/principal  (as appropriate) and signed 

by the headteac her/princ ipal  and the NQT . T he 

NQT  should be invi ted to add their c om m ents 

before signing the form . T hese reports should 

c learly indicate whether or not at the tim e of eac h 

assessm ent the NQT  is  judged to be m aking 

satisfac tory progress towards m eeting the 

standards by the end of the period.  

2.92 M odel  assessm ent form s c an be downloaded 

from  

http://www.educ at ion.go v.uk /sc hool s/ leader ship /

deployingstaff /b0066959 /induc tion -ne wl y-

qual i fied-teac hers/nqt- fo rm s. Appropriate Bodies 

m ay personal ise/adapt these form s to sui t loc al  

needs. Insti tutions are advised to c hec k that  they 

have the c orrec t version before c om pleting them. 

2.93 Onc e the form  is signed, the NQT  should be 

given the original  and a c opy sent to the 

Appropriate Body within ten working days of the 

assessm ent m eeting. T he headteac her/princ ipal  

should also retain a c opy of the c om pleted reports.  

Access by the governing body to formal 

assessments 

2.94 T he governing body c an request general  

reports on the progress of an NQT  on a term ly 

basis but are not autom atic al ly enti tled to have 

ac cess to an individual’s assessm ent form s. T he 

exc eption to this would be when an NQT  has  

raised c onc erns about a partic ular issue/ 

assessm ent via the insti tution’s grievanc e 

proc edures, whic h would in m any c ases require 

the governing body to investigate the si tuation. 

If at any stage the governing body has questions 

or c onc erns about the qual i ty of the insti tution’s 

induc tion arrangem ents and the roles and  

responsibi li ties of staff involved in the proc ess they 

c an seek guidanc e from  the Appropriate Body.  

Action on completing the induct ion 

per iod (Regulation 16)  

Completing the induction period  

2.95 An NQT  c ompletes their induction period 

when he or she has served: 

• An induc tion period of the length spec i fied in 

paras 2.34 –  2.52; 

 any extension to that period as a c onsequence 

http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/leadership/deployingstaff/b0066959/induction-newly-qualified-teachers/nqt-forms
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/leadership/deployingstaff/b0066959/induction-newly-qualified-teachers/nqt-forms
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/leadership/deployingstaff/b0066959/induction-newly-qualified-teachers/nqt-forms


Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

22 

of absenc es oc c urring during the period 

(see paras 3.7 –  3.10); and 

 any extension fol lowing a decision by 

the Appropriate Body or the  

Sec retary of State (see paras 3.11 – 3.1 

3). 

Completing the third formal assessment form 

and making the recommendation  

2 .9 6  F o l lowi ng th e  th i r d a n d  f i n al  fo r m al  

assessm ent m eeting the relevant assessment form 

should be c om pleted by the induc tion tutor and / 

or headteac her/princ ipal  (as appropriate). T his 

form  m ust rec ord the headteacher /principal ’s final  

rec om m endation as to whether or not, upon 

c om pletion of the induc tion period, the NQT  has 

m et the c ore standards. 

2 .9 7  T h e h e a dte ac her /pr inc ipa l ,  t h e  i n d uc t io n 

tutor and the NQT  m ust then sign the final  

assessm ent form  and the NQT  should be invi ted to 

add their c om m ents before signing th e form  (see 

also para 3.4 on shortening the period in 

exc eptional c i rcumstances).  

2.98  T he headteac her/principal  should ensure a 

signed c opy of the assessm ent form , c ontaining 

the rec om m endation, is sent to the Appropriate 

Body within ten working days from the date of 

completion of the induction period. The 

headteac her/princ ipal  should keep a c opy, and 

give the original  to the NQT . Copies of al l  

assessm ents and supporting evidenc e should be 

retained for six years by the headteacher /principal 

and the Appropr iate Body (see para 2.111). 

Appropriate Body decision on whether the 

standards have been met  

2.99  It is the Appropriate Body that m akes the final  

dec ision as to whether or not an NQT  has m et the 

c ore standards, drawing on the rec om m endation of 

the headteac her/princ ipal . 

2.100 Within 20 working days of receiving the 

rec om m endation, the Appropriate Body m ust 

dec ide whether the NQT : 

 has ac hieved the c ore standards and thereby 

satisfac tori ly c om pleted their induction period;  

 requires an extension of the induct ion period 

(see para 3.11); or  

 has fai led to satisfactorily c omplete the 

induc tion period. 

In m aking this dec ision the Appropriate Body m ust 

take into ac c ount al l  avai lable evidenc e inc luding 

any wri tten representations received from  the NQT.  

2.101  T he Appropriate Body m ust, wi thin three 

working days of m aking the dec ision, wri te to:  

 the NQT ; 

 the headteacher/principal  (in whose institution 

the NQT  was working at the end of their 

induc tion); and  

 the em ployer (i f other than the Appropriate 

Body i tsel f), 

to inform  them  of the dec ision.  

Notifying the  Sec retary of State of NQTs who 

have not met the standards 

2.102  A dec ision to fai l  or extend an NQT ’s 

induc tion m ust be noti fied to the T eac hing 

Agenc y wi thin three working day s  of the 

dec ision being m ade and rec orded. 

The NQT’s right to appeal against a decision that 

they have not met the standards 

2.103  If the Appropriate Body dec ides to extend 

the period of induc tion or dec ides that the NQT  

has fai led to c om plete their induc tion period 

satisfac tori ly, the Approp riate Body m ust inform  

the NQT  of their right to appeal  against this  



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

23 

dec ision, wi th the name and address of the Appeal  

Body (the T eac hing Agenc y ), and the deadl ine for 

appeals. Within 20 working day s  of rec eiving 

this noti fic ation, the NQT  m ust say i f th ey wi l l  be 

exerc ising their right to appeal. After 20 days, this 

right expires exc ept in exc eptional  c i rcumstances. 

For ful l  detai ls of the appeals system  please see 

Sec tion 5. 

Teachers in Cohort 1 who complete induction 

but have not passed the numeracy skills test 

(Schedule 3) 

2.104  T eachers who gained QTS in England  

between 1 M ay 2000 and 30 Apri l  2001 are known 

as Cohort 1 teac hers and m ust addi tional ly pass 

the num erac y ski l ls test before they c an 

satisfac tori ly c om plete induction. Where an NQT  

who fal l s in Cohort 1 c om pletes the induc tion 

period but has yet to pass the num eracy test, the 

Appropriate Body m ust defer m aking the final  

dec ision as to whether the NQT  has m et the c ore 

standards unti l  the NQT has passed the test (see 

paras 3.25 –  3.30). Evidenc e relevant to the 

dec ision however should be retained.  

Action following failure to complete induction 

satisfactorily 

2.105  Fai lure to c omplete the induction period 

satisfactori ly m eans that the NQT is no longer 

eligible to be employed as a teacher in a 

m aintained sc hool , a m aintained nursery sc hool , 

a non-m aintained spec ial  sc hool  or a pupi l  

referral uni t. 

2.106  T he employer of an NQT who is working in a 

relevant sc hool 7 and who has fai led induc tion 

m ust dism iss the NQT within ten working day s  

from  the date when the NQT  gives notic e that they 

do not intend to exerc ise their right to appeal , or 

from  the date when the tim e l im i t of twenty 

working days for appeal  expired wi thout an appeal  

being brought about. 

 

2.107 [T he nam es of NQT s who have fai led 

satisfac tori ly to c om plete the induc tion period 

wi l l  be inc luded on the l ist kept by the Sec retary 

of State under sec tion 141C of the Educ ation Ac t 

2002.] 

 

2.108 . If the NQT ’s appeal is heard, and he or she 

has been judged as having fai led induc tion, the 

em ployer of an NQT  who c om pleted induc tion  

in a relevant sc hool  should dismiss the NQT within 

ten working days of being told of the outc om e  

of the hearing. 

Record keeping/retention and 

confidentiality  

Record keeping 

2.109  T he Appropriate Body is responsible for 

keeping a rec ord of the nam e; teac her referenc e 

num ber; date of bi rth and the am ount of the 

induc tion period served for eac h NQT  for whom  i t 

is the Appropriate Body. T hese rec ords are based 

upon inform ation from  headteac hers/princ ipals 

about NQT s starting or c om pleting induc tion or 

those leaving part-way through induc tion. T he 

Appropriate Body should also m oni tor the return 

of assessm ent form s and c ontac t the insti tution 

c onc erned when assessment form s have not been 

subm itted or signed on tim e. 

2.110  As the Appeal  Body the T eaching Agency 

keep records of al l  appeals but they also 

m aintain a c entral  rec ord of those who are in 

the proc ess of c om pleting or who have 

c om pleted induc tion (ei ther successful ly or 

unsuccessfully).  Hence i t is im portant that 

insti tutions provide tim ely and ac c urate 

inform ation to their Appropriate Body, and 

Appropriate Bodies provide tim ely and ac c urate 

inform ation to the T eac hing Agenc y. 



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct io n  P rocess 

24 

7 A  re l ev ant  s c hoo l  i s  a  ma i n ta i ned s c hoo l  o r non mai n ta i ned s pec i a l  s c hoo l  i n  E ng l and,  i nc l ud i ng  a  ma i n ta i ned nurs ery  s c hoo l  o r a  P RU.  



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  2  T he Induct ion  P rocess 

25 

Retention of assessment reports 

2.111 It is rec om mended that assessm ent reports 

are retained by the insti tution and the Appropriate 

Body for a m inim um  of six years (whic h is in l ine 

wi th the guidanc e on perform anc e m an agement). 

NQT s are advised to retain the original  c opies of 

their own assessm ent reports. Retention of 

assessm ents is partic ularly im portant where an 

NQT  c hanges jobs part-way through his or her 

induc tion. 

2.112 If an NQT  starts induction in an institution  

whic h is part of another Loc al  Authori ty the 

Appropriate Body role transfers to that Authori ty 

and the new headteac her/principal  is responsible 

for obtaining c opies of the relevant paperwork 

from the NQT’s previous Appropriate Body(s). The 

headteac her/pri ncipal  is also responsible, upon 

registration, for alerting the new Appropriate Body 

to any c onc erns that have been raised about the 

NQT ’s progress by previous em ployers.  

Confidentiality  

2.113 T he induction process and the assessments 

generated from  i t should be treated wi th 

c onfidential i ty at al l  tim es and should not be 

shared wi th anyone not di rec tly involved in the 

induc tion proc ess. It should be m ade c lear to 

anyone viewing suc h doc um ents that they are 

c onfidential  and NQT s m ust be m ade aware of 

who has been granted ac cess to their assessm ents.  



 

 26 

Section 3 

Special Circumstances 

3.1  T his sec tion explains the regulations that 

apply on a less regular basis. It c overs shortening 

an induc tion period in exc eptional c ircumstances; 

extending an induc tion period;  supply teac hing 

and NQT s; NQT s em ployed sim ul taneously in two 

or m ore insti tutions and spec ial  provisions 

applying to a qual i fied teacher who has not passed 

the num erac y ski l ls test on c om pletion of the 

induc tion period (Cohort 1).  

Reducing the induction per iod in 

exceptional circumstances  

(Regulation 9(5))  

3.2  T he regulations al low the presc ribed 

induc tion period (see paras 2.3 8 –  2.52) to 

be reduc ed in exc eptional  c i rc umstances by up to 

and inc luding 29 days. T his appl ies only  when al l  

of the c ri teria spec i fied below are m et: 

 T he NQT c annot c ontinue their induction in the 

sam e insti tution the fol lowing term  (norm al ly 

due to a tim e-l im i ted c ontrac t); 

 T he NQT  has m et the c ore standards;  

 T he NQT agrees to the period being reduced in 

this way; and 

 T he shortfa l l  in the induc tion period, when 

c om bined wi th absences that fal l  during the 

period, totals 29 days or fewer.  

3.3  Where the NQT  works part-tim e, only 

absenc es that fal l  when the NQT  is c ontrac ted to 

work should be c ounted towards the 29 days.  

3.4  T he Appropriate Body and the headteac her 

wi l l  need to agree when the reduc ed period is 

appl ic able and this should be noted on the final  

assessm ent form . It is im portant that the form  is 

signed by the NQT , the NQT’s headteacher and the 

Appropriate Body to c onfi rm  that al l  three parties 

agree to the reduc tion. 

3.5  T ypic al  exam ples of c i rc umstances where i t 

would be appropriate to shorten an induc tion 

period would be: 

  Case A –  a ful l -tim e teac her em ployed at a 

sc hool  goes on long-term sic k leave a c ouple of 

days into the new term  and an NQT  is rec rui ted 

to c over the post for the rem aining year. T he 

sc hool  is unable to c ontinue the c ontrac t into 

the fol lowing year as the original post -holder is 

returning. 

  Case B –  a ful l -tim e teac her em ployed at a 

sc hool  goes on m aterni ty leave for a year and 

an NQT  is rec rui ted to c over the post. An 

induc tion programme is put in plac e; the NQT 

perform s wel l  and is able to dem onstrate the 

standards. However, the post-holder then 

dec ides to return to duty three weeks before 

the end of the  sum m er term . T he sc hool  is not 



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  3  S pecia l Ci rc umstanc es  

27 

resourc ed to support the em ploym ent of two 

teac hers for the rem aining period.  

3.6  Please note that the induction period c an only be 

reduc ed towards the end of the induction period as 

the individual must be assessed against, and have 

met the core standards before a decision to reduce 

can be finalised. It would not be permissible to make 

such an assessment at the end of the first or second 

term. 

Extending an induction per iod  

Extension of the induction period prior to 

completion due to absences 

(Regulation 11(1) and (2)) 

3.7  T he induc tion period (see paras 2.3 8 –  2.52) 

i s  a u to m at ic al ly e x te n ded p r i o r to  c o m p let ion 

when an NQT ’s absenc es during the period total  

30 days or m ore (wi th the exc eption of statutory 

m aterni ty leave, see  para 3.10). In these 

c i rc um stanc es the induc tion period m ust be 

extended by the aggregate total  of days absent, 

for exam ple, i f the NQT  is absent for a total  of 35 

days, the induc tion period is extended by 35 days 

(at least –  see 3.8). Please note that when the NQT 

works part-tim e, only absenc es that fal l  when the 

NQT  is c ontrac ted to work should be c ounted.  

3.8  If an NQT  is unable to, or c hooses not to, 

c ontinue his or her em ploym ent and serve the 

extension in the sam e insti tution, the NQT  m ust 

find other em ploym ent in whic h to c om plete the 

extension. Please note that in these c ases the 

m inim um  period of em ploym ent of a term  or 

equivalent m ust sti l l  be served as the NQT  wi l l  be 

working in a new insti tution (see paras 2.3 4 –  2.40). 

T his wi l l  m ean that, depe nding on the num ber of 

absenc es in question, in som e c ases the extended 

period ac tual ly served wi l l  exc eed the num ber of 

days original ly absent. 

3.9  An individual ’s induc tion period c an only be 

subjec t to a pre -c om pletion extension onc e. 

Where an NQT  is absent for a further period(s) 

d u r i ng  a  p r e - c om plet ion  e x ten sio n,  th e  

Appropriate Body m ust judge what ac tion to take 

inc luding whether a post-c om pletion extension 

should apply (see para 3.11).  

Ex tension of the induction period prior to 

completion due to statutory maternity leave 

(Regulation 11(2)) 

3.10  If an NQT  has a break in her induc tion whic h 

inc ludes statutory m aterni ty leave, she m ay c hoose 

whether or not to have induc tion extended by the 

equivalent of the part of her absenc e whic h was  

statutory m aterni ty leave. Any outstanding 

assessm ents should not be m ade unti l  she returns 

to work and has had the opportuni ty to dec ide 

whether to extend induc tion, and any suc h request 

m ust be granted. If an NQT  c hooses not to extend 

h e r  i n d u c t ion  p e r iod  fo l lo win g a  p e r i o d o f  

statutory m aterni ty leave her perform anc e wi l l  sti l l  

be assessed against the c ore standards. It is, 

therefore, rec om mended that an individual  in this 

si tuation seeks advic e from  her headteac her, 

i n d uc t i on tu to r  o r  a n  a p p r opr iate u n i on o r  

professional  assoc iation before m aking suc h a 

dec ision. For inform ation on statutory m aterni ty 

leave entitlements, please visit: www.direct.gov.uk/ 

en/em ploym ent/em plo yee s/wor kand fam i l ie s/  

dg 10029285. 

Extension of the induction period after 

induction has been completed 

(Regulation 1 6(5)(b)) 

3.11  T he Appropriate Body has the option, when 

m aking i ts dec ision at the end of the induc tion 

period (see para 2.100), to extend the period.  

It determ ines the length of the extension,  

the proc edure for assessm ents during i t, a nd the 

rec om m endation at i ts end. T he appropriate body 



 

28 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  3  S pecia l Ci rc umstanc es  

m ay dec ide to extend for reasons beyond the 

c ontrol  of one or m ore of the parties involved, 

w h e r e i t  w o u l d b e  u n r e as onabl e to  e x p e c t th e  

NQT to have m et the c ore standards. Such reasons 

m ight inc lude: 

 personal crises, illness, disability or other reasons 

relating to the NQT ; 

 issues around the support during induc tion; or  

 where there is insuffic ient evidenc e for a 

dec ision about whether the c ore standards 

have been m et to be m ade. 

3.12  An NQT  m ay be unable to, or c hoose not to, 

serve a post-c om pletion extension in the insti tution 

in whic h he or she c om pleted the original  

induction period. He or she wi ll then need to find 

another post in whic h to c om plete the extended 

induc tion period. In these c i rc umstan ces the 

m inim um  period of em ploym ent m ust sti l l  be 

served as the NQT  wi l l  be working in a new 

insti tution (see paras 2.34 –  2.40). 

3.13  T he headteac her/princ ipal  m ust, where  

an NQT  leaves an insti tution before c ompleting his 

or her extended induc tion perio d, c om plete an 

interim  assessm ent and noti fy the Appropriate 

Body that the NQT  has left (see para 2.8 8). 

Induction periods extended in Wales 

(before or after completion) 

(Regulations 11(3) and 17) 

3.14  When ei ther a pre -c om pletion or a post- 

c om pletion extension is granted under Welsh 

regulations and the NQT  is subsequently em ployed 

at an insti tution in England, the period is then 

treated as having been extended under Engl ish 

regulations. 

Supply teaching  

Long-term supply teaching posts 

(more than one term) 

3.15  A supply teac hing c ontrac t c an only c ount 

towards the induc tion period i f i t is c lear from  the 

outset that the c ontrac t wi l l  last for the required 

m inimum period of one term  (see paras 2.3 4 –  2.40 

for a ful l  explanation of the m inim um  period of 

em ploym ent that c an c ount towards induc tion). 

T he headteac her/princ ipal  m ust also c om ply wi th 

al l  of the appl ic able requirem ents for hosting 

induc tion. 

Short-term supply teaching posts 

(less than one term) 

3.16  Short-term  supply plac em ents of less than 

one term , or equivalent, c annot c ount towards 

induc tion, as suc h a post wi l l  not provide an NQT  

with the breadth of experienc e, support and 

assessm ent nec essary to enable the NQT  to 

d e m ons t ra te th a t  th e y h a ve  m e t  th e  c o r e 

standards (see para 1.15). If a short-term  supply 

c o n t rac t  i s  e x te n ded b e yo n d o n e  te r m  th e  

induc tion program m e c annot be bac kdated but 

should be put in plac e as soon as prac tic able, onc e 

i t is agreed that the c ontrac t wi l l  last for a further 

term  or m ore. 

Limit on short-term supply work 

3.17  A qual i fied teac her, who has not c om pleted 

an induc tion period, c an undertake som e short - 

term  supply work in a relevant sc hool 8 (see para 

1.18) but this is l im i ted to 16 m onths only. T he 16 

m onth l im i t starts on the day that the teac her 

begins their fi rst shor t-term  supply c ontrac t and is 

m easured as a fixed c alendar period, rather than an 

aggregation of short periods of supply work. T his 

m eans that the ‘c lock starts tic king’  as soon as  

8 A r e l e vant scho ol i s  a  ma i ntai ned sch ool o r  n on ma i ntai ned sp ecial  schoo l i n En g lan d, i nc ludi ng a  ma i ntai ned n ur sery school  o r a  PRU.  



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  3  S pecia l Ci rc umstanc es  

29 

short-term  supply work c om m ences and does not 

stop during periods when the teac her is not 

undertaking short-term  supply work. 

3.18  Onc e the 16 m onth l im i t is reac hed the 

teac her c annot undertake any further supply work 

(of any duration) in a m aintained sc hool , non - 

m aintained spec ial  sc hool , m aintained nursery 

sc hool , or pupil  referral unit (PRU) unless:  

 an extension has been granted by the  

Appropriate Body (see para 3.19); or  

 the post in questi on is a supply plac em ent 

of at least one term  in a setting in whic h 

induction c an be undertaken, and the NQT is 

serving an induction period, in l ine wi th this 

guidanc e; or 

 the teac her is, whi lst working part -tim e on a 

supply basis, serving induction c onc ur rently 

on a part-tim e basis in another post.  

Extension of the short-term supply limit 

3.19  An Appropriate Body c an agree to extend 

the period during whic h a teac her c an undertake 

s h o r t - te rm  s u p pl y w o r k  b e yo n d th e  1 6  m o n th 

l im i t. Som e exam ples of c i rc um stances that m ight 

be c onsidered appropriate would be:  

 Personal  c ircumstances, e.g. c hi ldcare or other 

c are c om m itments, that m ean the teac her is 

unable to m ove to another region in search of 

posts that c an offer induc tion; or  

 Serious i l lness, injury or disabili ty has prevented 

or is preventing the teac her from  sec uring a 

sui table post for induc tion.  

3.20  T he Appropriate Body has disc retion to 

extend the l im i t by up to a m axim um  of  

12 m onths. T he Appropriate Body should c onfi rm  

i ts dec ision to the NQT  in wri tin g, inc luding the 

start and finish dates of any suc h extension.  

3.21  An Appropriate Body is only able to approve 

an extension to the supply l im i t for teac hers 

w i s h in g to  w o r k  i n  s c h ools  fo r  w h i c h th e  

Appropriate Body has responsibi li ty. If, for exam ple, 

a teac her m oves to another Loc al  Authori ty he or 

she would have to apply to the new Appropriate 

Body in order to c ontinue to undertake short -term  

supply work in a relevant sc hool 9. T his is bec ause 

th e  e m p l oym e nt  m a r ket  m a y b e  d i f fe r e nt  i n  

another Loc al  Autho ri ty. In al l  c ases i t wi l l  only 

be possible to al low an extension of a further  

12 m onths beyond the ini tial  l im i t of 16 m onths.  

NQTs employed in two or  more 

institutions simultaneously 

(Regulation 14)  

The length of the induction period for NQTs 

completing induction in more than one 

inst itut ion simultaneously 

3.22  Where an NQT  serves induc tion part -time in 

m ore than one insti tution sim ul taneously, the 

num ber of days in the induc tion period is the 

sam e as for anyone else who works part -tim e (see 

para 2.49). T he separate c ontrac ts are added 

together when c alc ulating the FT E (see para 2.5 2) 

and that the num ber of days served in eac h 

insti tution is total led together and rec orded by the 

headteacher who is taking the leading role (i .e. the 

headteac her who wi l l  m ake  the rec om m endation 

see para 2.96). Eac h separate c ontrac t of 

e m p l o ym e nt  m u s t  m e e t  th e  m i n i m um  p e r i o d 

c ri teria (see paras 2.34 –  2.40). 

9 A r e l e vant scho ol i s  a  ma i ntai ned sch ool o r  n on ma i ntai ned sp ecial  schoo l i n En g lan d, i nc ludi ng a  ma i ntai ned n ur sery school  o r a  PRU.  



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  3  S pecia l Ci rc umstanc es  

30 

Requirement for a lead headteacher/princ ipal 

where an NQT is completing induction in more 

than one inst itut ion simultaneously  

3.23  In al l  c ases where induction is served in more 

than one insti tution sim ul taneously, one 

headteac her/principal  ac ts as the lead 

headteac her/princ ipal . T he lead headteac her/ 

princ ipal: 

 m ust l iaise wi th the other headteac hers/ 

principals to ensure that the post(s) are, taken 

together, suitable (see para 2.24) and together 

provide a fai r opportuni ty for the NQT  to 

dem onstrate al l of the standards by the end of 

the period; 

 is responsible for c onsul ting wi th and gathering 

evidenc e from  the other headteac hers/ 

principals; 

 should also, where appropriate, c onsul t the 

Head of Servic e who is sometimes responsible 

for the l ine m anagement and development of 

c entral ly em ployed teac hers; and  

 having c o-ordinated the evidenc e, m ake the 

rec om mendation to the Appropriate Body on 

whether the c ore standards have been m et. 

M ethods of sharing information and gathering 

evidenc e for progress reviews, c lassroom  

observation and formal assessments should be 

made clear to all those involved in the process, 

inc luding the NQT . 

Requirement for a lead Appropriate Body where 

an NQT is completing induction in more than 

one inst itut ion 

3.24  Sim i larly, in al l  c ases where induc tion is 

served in m ore than one insti tution sim ul taneously, 

i t is essential  that one Appropriate Body takes  

the lead in m aking the dec ision, fol lowing the 

rec om m endation from  the lead headteac her.  

T he lead Appropriate Body is al so responsible for 

c onsul ting and gathering evidenc e from  other 

Appropriate Bodies who are involved in the 

process. 

Special provisions applying to Cohort 1 

teachers who have not passed the 

numeracy skills test on completion of 

the induction per iod  

3.25  T eac hers who gained QT S in England  

between 1 M ay 2000 and 30 Apri l  2001 are known 

as Cohort 1 teac hers and m ust addi tional ly pass 

the num erac y ski l ls test before they c an c om plete 

induc tion satisfac tori ly. A teac her in Cohort 1 who 

has c om pleted an induc tion period, inc luding any 

pre-c om pletion extension, but who has not passed 

the num erac y test, c annot lawful ly be em ployed as 

a teac her in a relevant sc hool10. Suc h teachers are 

able to teac h on a short-term  supply basis, subjec t 

to the l im i ts set out in paras 3.15 –  3.21. 

3.26  T he headteac her/princ ipal  m ust c hec k the 

status of any Cohort 1 teac her before offering an 

appointm ent to c om plete statutory induc tion. T he  

T eaching Agency holds detai ls of Cohort 1 teac hers 

who are prohibi ted from  working in a relevant 

sc hool  bec ause they have c om pleted an induc tion 

period but have not passed the num erac y ski l ls 

test. Insti tutions should enc ourage and support 

NQT s who need to pass the num erac y test to do 

so as soon as possible before the end of their 

induc tion period, seeking advice from  TDA as 

nec essary. 

3.27  Where an NQT  who is part of Cohort 1 

c om pletes an induc tion period but has yet to pass 

the num eracy ski l ls test the headteacher/principal  

should c om plete the final  assessm ent (inc luding 

th e  w r i t te n r e c omm end at ion i n d ic at ing w h e ther  

or not the NQT  has m et the c ore standards) and 

subm it this to the Appropriate Body as norm al.  

1 0  A r e l e va nt sch ool  i s  a  ma i nta ine d sch ool o r  n on  ma i ntai ned sp e ci al  scho ol i n  En g land , i nc l udi ng a  ma i n ta ine d n ur se ry sch oo l  o r a  PRU. 



Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on  3  S pecia l Ci rc umstanc es  

31 

3.28  T he Appropriate Body m ust then defer 

m aking the final  dec ision on whether the NQT  has 

m et the standards unti l  the NQT  has passed the 

test. Instead the Appropriate Body m ust noti fy the 

NQT, the head teacher/principal, the Teaching Agency 

and the em ployer that the dec ision has been deferred 

and retain the rec om m endation and any 

supporting evidenc e. 

3.29  T he em ployer m ust then term inate the 

individual ’s em ployment as soon as is prac ticable.  

3.30  Onc e an NQT in Cohort 1 passes the test, he 

or she m ust noti fy the  Appropriate Body. T he 

Appropriate Body should then m ake a dec ision as 

to whether or not the c ore standards have been 

m et (this m ust be wi thin 20 working days of 

rec eiving the noti fic ation). If the individual  is 

judged to have passed induc tion he or she wi l l  

then be perm itted to work in a relevant sc hool . If 

the individual  is judged not to have m et the c ore 

standards upon c om pleting an induc tion period 

he or she m ust be noti fied by the Appropriate 

Body of the right to appeal  (see Sec tion 5) as 

normal. 



 

 32 

Section 4 

Unsatisfactory Progress 

4.1 T he vast m ajori ty of NQT s wi l l  c om plete the 

induc tion period satisfactori ly. Nevertheless, there 

wi l l  be NQTs who, at som e stage of their induction 

program m e, m ay be judged to be m aking 

unsatisfac tory progress or feel  the m selves that 

they are not progressing as they would l ike to.  

If this oc c urs, early ac tion m ust be taken in order 

to  p r o vi d e  th e  N QT  w i th  th e  o p p o rtu ni t y to  

m ake the nec essary im provem ents to his or her 

perform anc e. 

Acting ear ly in the event of 

unsatisfactory progress 

4.2 Al l  NQT s m ust be m oni tored in ac c ordanc e 

wi th this guidance. This process should enable the 

headteacher or principal to identi fy any di ffic ulties 

experienc ed by the NQT  in m aking progress 

towards the c ore standards at an early stage.  

4.3 T he headteac her/princ ipal  and Appropriate 

Body should ac t prom ptly in c i rc um stanc es where 

an NQT  experienc ing di ffic ul ties has served part of 

their induc tion in another insti tution, and where at 

the tim e of the latest appointm ent there is only a 

short period  of the induc tion period left to serve.  

It is also im portant in these c i rc um stanc es that 

the headteac her/princ ipal  has (as required, on 

appointm ent) c ontac ted the previous Appropriate  

Body to obtain c opies of earl ier assessment reports,  

inc luding any inte rim assessments and details of 

any absenc es. This wi l l ensure any previously 

identi fied support needs are m et as quic kly as 

possible. 

Putting in place additional monitoring 

and support 

4.4 If i t bec om es apparent that an NQT  is not 

m aking satisfactory progress, the headteacher or 

princ ipal  m ust ensure that addi tional  m oni toring 

and support m easures are put in plac e 

im m ediately. Ac tion to im prove performance 

must not be delayed until a formal assessment m eeting 

has taken place. Addi tional action might inc lude 

setting m ore spec i fic  or shorter -term  objectives, 

and c loser moni toring and recording of progress. It 

is im portant that c onc erns are c om m unic ated 

quic kly to al l  those wi th responsibi l i ties in the 

induc tion proc ess, inc luding th e  N QT,  i n d uc ti on 

tu to r  a n d  t h e  Ap p r o pr iate Body. It is espec ial ly 

im portant that the NQT  is m ade aware of the 

area(s) in whic h they need to im prove their 

prac tic e, and that he or she is given e ve r y 

o p p o rtu ni t y to  i m p r ove  h i s  o r  h e r  p e r fo rm anc e 

a n d  g o  o n  to  m e e t  th e  c o r e standards. 



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on 4  Uns atis factory  P rogress 

33 

4.5 Where there is c onc ern about the NQT ’s 

progress, both the headteac her/principal  and the 

Appropriate Body should be satisfied that:  

 the assessment of the NQT is well founded and 

ac c urate; 

 areas in whic h im provement is needed have 

been c orrec tly identi fied; 

 appropriate objec tives have been set to guide 

the NQT  towards m eeting the c ore standards; 

and 

 an effec tive support program m e is in plac e to 

help the NQT improve and to address identi fied 

areas for developm ent. 

Arranging a professional review by a third party 

4.6 In c ases where the induc tion tutor in an 

institution is not the headteacher/principal, the 

headteac her/princ ipal  m ust observe the teac hing 

of any NQT  c onsidered not to be m aking 

satisfac tory progress, in addi tion to the 

observations whic h take pl ac e as a part of the 

induc tion proc ess, and review the avai lable 

evidenc e. Where the induc tion tutor is the 

headteac her/principal , the headteacher/principal  

should ensure that a thi rd party who holds QT S 

reviews the evidenc e and observes the NQT  (for 

exam ple an AST  or other experienc ed teac her in 

the insti tution). 

Action if performance is still 

unsatisfactory at the next 

assessment point  

4.7 In m any c ases the addi tional  m oni toring and 

support m easures m entioned above wi l l  have the 

desired effec t and the NQT  wi l l  go on to be 

form al ly assessed at the end of the period as 

having m et the c ore standards.  

4 . 8  H o w e ve r i n  s o m e  c a ses  i m pr ove m ent  w i l l  

not be enough. Where there are sti l l  c onc erns 

about the NQT’s progress at the next assessment 

point (and this is not the final assessment), the 

headteac her/principal  should explain to the NQT  

the c onsequenc es of fai lure to c om plete the 

induc tion period satisfac tori ly and disc uss ful ly 

wi th the NQT : 

 the identi fied weaknesses; 

 the agreed objectives previously set in relati on 

to the requirem ents for the satisfac tory 

c o m plet i on o f  i n d u c t io n,  u p d at ing  th e s e as 

necessary; 

 detai ls of addi tional  m oni toring and support 

put in plac e; 

 the evidenc e used to inform  the judgem ent; 

and 

 detai ls of the im provement plan for the next 

assessm ent period. 

4.9 Fol lowing the disc ussion the headteac her/ 

princ ipal  m ust c om plete the relevant assessm ent 

form  and send i t to the Appropriate Body, 

indic ating to the Appropriate Body that, at their 

c urrent rate of progress, the NQT  is at risk of not 

c om pleting their induc tion satisfac tori ly. In 

addi tion to c om m ents on progress, the c om pleted 

assessm ent form  should, in these c i rc umstances, 

inc lude brief detai ls of the issues disc ussed.  

4 . 10  T h e  N QT  s h ou ld a s  n o r m al  s i g n th e  

assessm ent form  to c onfi rm  that he  or she is aware 

of the c ontents of the form . T he headteac her/ 

princ ipal  should then give the original  c opy of the 

c om pleted form  to the NQT , send a c opy to the 

Appropriate Body and retain a c opy.  

4.11 Where perform anc e rem ains unsatisfac tory 

at the point of the final  assessm ent the 

headteacher should fol low the guidance and take 

ac tion as set out (see paras 2.9 6 –  2.98). 



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on 4  Uns atis factory  P rogress 

34 

Action in the event of serious 

capability problems 

4.12  In a few partic ularly serious c ases i t m ay 

bec ome necessary for the headteac her/principal  to 

instigate a c apabi l i ty proc edure at a stage before 

the end of the induc tion period, which m ay lead to 

dism issal  before the end of the induc tion period.  

If this is the c ase, for as long as the NQT  rem ains 

at the insti tution the induc tion proc ed ure m ust 

c ontinue in paral lel  wi th the c apabi l ity proc edure.  

4.13  Before instigating a c apabi l i ty proc edure (in 

l ine wi th loc al ly agreed pol ic y), i t is im portant that 

the headteac her/princ ipal  is sure that the fol lowing 

ac tions have fi rst taken plac e:  

 the NQT ’s perform anc e has been m oni tored;  

 the NQT  has been c learly advised about the 

aspec ts of their prac tic e which are c ausing 

c onc ern and understands the im provem ents 

whic h are expec ted; 

 a reasonable and time-limi ted period (of at least 

four weeks) of c areful  and struc tured support, 

training, m oni toring, evaluation and evidenc e 

gathering has taken place, giving the NQT every 

opportuni ty to im prove; and  

 the NQT  has been given an inform al  warning 

that fai lure to im prove m ay lead to instigation 

of the form al  c apabi li ty procedure and that this 

m ay lead to dism issal . 

4.14  If an NQT  is dism issed on grounds of 

c apabi l i ty before the end of the induc tion period, 

he or she would sti l l  be al lowed to seek sui table 

em ploym ent to c om plete induc tion at another 

insti tution, as al l  NQT s m ust c om plete a ful l  

i n d u c t ion  p e r iod  b e for e th e y c a n  b e  j u d g ed  to  

have fai led induc tion. T he Appropriate Body 

should pass on prom ptly any induc tion rec ords, 

doc umentation and assessments, including interim 

assessm ents, to the new sc hool  and ne w 

Appropriate Body when asked to do so, so that 

appropriate support c an be provided.  

1 1  Th e  Ge ne ral Te achi ng Cou nci l fo r  En glan d ( Di sci pli nary Fu nctions) Re gul ations 2 001 , SI 2 0 01 No 1 2 68  



 

 35 

Section 5 

The Appeals Procedure 

M aking an appeal  

5.1  If an NQT  fai ls induction, or has their  

induc tion extended by the Appropriate Body, the 

Appropriate Body m ust advise the NQT  of his or 

her right to appeal , who to appeal  to, and the tim e 

l im i t for doing so. In England the Appeal  Body is 

the T eaching Agenc y (on behal f of the Sec retary of 

State). If, however, the NQT  c om pleted the final  

term  of their induc tion in Wales, they m ust appeal  

to the General T eaching Counci l for Wales (GT CW).  

5.2  If the NQT  (the appel lant) dec ides to m ake 

an appeal  he or she m ust send a wri tte n notic e of 

appeal  to the  T eaching Agency wi thin 20 working 

days12 beginning wi th the date the appel lant 

rec eived notic e of the Appropriate Body’s 

dec ision. T he  T eaching Agency wi l l  have 

disc retion to extend this tim e l im i t in c ases where 

not to extend the tim e l im i t would resul t in 

substantial  injustic e to the NQT . T he notic e of 

appeal  should include al l  of the fol lowing 

inform ation: 

 the nam e and address of the appel lant;  

 the appel lant’s teacher reference number and 

date of bi rth; 

 the nam e and address of the insti tution at 

whic h they were em ployed at the end of their 

induc tion program m e; 

 the nam e and address of their em ployer, i f 

em ployed as a teac her, at the date of the appeal;  

 the grounds of appeal ;  

 the nam e, address and profession of anyone 

representing the NQT in this m atter, and an 

indic ation of whether the  T eaching Agency 

should send appeal  documents to the 

representative rather than to the NQT ; 

 whether the teac her requests an oral  hearing 

or not; and 

 i f the appeal  is going to m iss the deadl ine, 

justi fications from the NQT for the delay, which 

the  T eaching Agency m ust c onsider. 

5.3  It is im portant that the NQT  signs the notic e 

of appeal  as i t wi l l  be inval id wi thout the 

appel lant’s signature.  

5.4  T he NQT  should send the fol lowing 

addi tional  m aterial  wi th the notic e of appeal :  

 a c opy of the doc um ent from  the Appropriate 

Body noti fying the NQT  of i ts dec ision;  

 a c opy of any doc um ent from  the Appropriate 

Body outl ining i ts reasons for c om ing to this 

dec ision; and 

 a c opy of any other doc ument which the N QT 

c onsiders to be evidenc e for the appeal .  

1 2  W o r ki ng d ay me a ns an y d ay o ther th an a  Sa turday, a  Sun day, Ch ris tmas Day, Good  Fri day o r  a d ay whi ch  i s a  b ank h oli day w it hin  the me a ning o f th e 
Ba n ki ng a nd F i nancia l Deal ings Act 1 971 i n  En gland.  



 

 

S ta tu to ry  G u idance on  Induct ion fo r New ly Qua l if ied  Teachers i n  E ng land S ec ti on  5  T he A ppea ls P rocedure  

36 

5.5  T he appeal  should be addressed to the 

Induc tion Appeals Team: 

The Teaching Agency 

Earlsdon Park 

53-55 Butts Road 

Coventry 

CV1 3BH  

5.6  Appel lants c an am end or wi thdraw their 

grounds of appeal  or any part of their appeal  

m aterial  wi thout perm ission right up to the date 

they rec eive notic e of the appeal  hearing date or 

notic e that the appeal  wi l l  be dec ided wi thout a 

hearing. T hey c an also subm it new m aterial  in 

support of the appeal . After the hearing date has 

been arranged the appel lant needs the perm ission 

of the  Sec retary of State to am end or wi thdraw their 

appeal , or subm it further m aterial . Onc e an 

appeal  is wi thdrawn i t c annot norm al ly be 

reinstated, al though an appeal  whic h has been 

wi thdrawn in error m ay be reinstated in 

exc eptional  c i rc umstances. 

Action once a notice of appeal has been 

received 

5.7  Within the T eaching Agency, the 

c orrespondence for an appeal  is handled by the 

‘proper offic er’ . Within three working days of 

rec eiving the notic e of appeal , that offic er wi l l :  

 send an ac knowledgem ent to the ap pel lant; 

 send c opies of the notic e of appeal  and 

ac c ompanying documents to the Appropriate 

Body; and 

 send a c opy to the headteac her/princ ipal  who 

m ade the final  induc tion rec om m endation and 

any c urrent teac hing em ployer, i f not the LA.  

5.8  T he proper offi c er wi l l  also c opy any later 

evidenc e, am endm ents, addi tions or notic es of 

wi thdrawal  to the above. 

5.9  T he T eaching Agenc y wi l l  be able to request 

addi tional  m aterial  from  the appel lant i f i t thinks 

suc h m aterial  c ould al low the appeal  to be m ore 

fai rly dec ided. If the  T eac hing Agenc y does this i t 

m ust inform  the Appropriate Body that i t has done 

so, wi thin three working days of the request. If 

the appel lant dec ides to provide suc h m aterial in 

response to a request then they should do so wi thin 

ten working days of the date of the request. 

Within three working days of rec eiving such 

m aterial, the  T eaching Agency m ust send c opies to 

the Appropriate Body. 

5.10  T he Appropriate Body has 20 working days 

from  rec eiving the notic e of appeal  to respond. If 

the Appropriate Body dec ides at any tim e that i t 

does not want to uphold the disputed dec ision, i t 

should inform  the T eaching Agency, who wi l l  al low 

the appeal . T he Appropriate Body’s reply m ust 

c ontain: 

 the nam e and address of the Appropriate Body;  

 whether the Appropriate Body seeks to uphold 

the disputed dec ision; 

 where the Appropriate Body seeks to uphold 

the dec ision, i t should provide an answer to 

eac h of the NQT ’s grounds for appeal ;  

 whether the Appropriate Body requests an oral 

hearing; and 

 the nam e, address, and profession of anyone 

representing the Appropriate Body, and whether 

doc um ents should be sent to them  instead.  

5.11  T he Appropriate Body should also send any 

other doc um ents, whic h i t c onsiders to be 

evidenc e in i ts response to the appeal, and, i f the 

NQT  has not al ready suppl ied i t, a c opy of the 

wri tten statem ent giving i ts reasons for the  



 

 

S ta tu to ry  G u idance on  Induct ion fo r New ly Qua l if ied  Teachers i n  E ng land S ec ti on  5  T he A ppea ls P rocedure  

37 

dec ision. T he Appropriate Body c an also subm it 

further doc um ents and am end or wi thdraw i ts 

reply up unti l  the day the hearing is noti fied (i f 

appl ic able). T he proper offic er m ust send a c opy 

of the reply from  the Appropriate Body to the 

appel lant wi thin three working days of rec eiving i t.  

The Appeal Body’s decision 

Decision by oral hearing 

5.12 Where an appeal is to be decided on the basis of an 

oral hearing the Secretary of State must appoint a panel 

consisting of at least three members to consider the appeal 

and to make a recommendation to the Secretary of State 

about the outcome.  The Secretary of State will make the 

final decision. 

5.13 T he Induc tion Appeal  Panel of the  T eaching 

Agenc y is responsible for c onsidering appeals and 

m aking a rec ommendation to the Secretary of State. . 

T he Teaching Agency 

wi l l  ensure that Panel  m em bers rec eive 

appropriate training to undertake this role. T he  

T eaching Agency wi l l  keep i ts procedures under 

review to determ ine the m ost effec tive way to 

c onsider appeals. 

5.14 T he Teaching Agency m ust fix a date for a 

hearing wi thin 20 working days from  the expiry of 

the tim e l im i t for the Appropriate Body’s reply by 

sending the appel lant and the Appropriate Body 

notic e of the tim e and plac e of the hearing. T he 

notic e of hearing m ust be ac c om panied by 

guidanc e about the proc edure at the hearing, a 

warning about the c onsequenc e of not attending, 

and inform ation about the right to subm it wri tte n 

representations i f they do not attend. T he hearing 

wi l l  be at least 15 working days from  the date of 

the notic e. 

5.15 Both the NQT  and the Appropriate Body have 

to reply at least ten working days before the 

hearing, to say i f they wi l l  attend or be repre sented 

by som eone else and what, i f any, wi tnesses they 

wish to c al l . If they are not proposing to attend or 

be represented at the hearing they m ust also 

provide any further wri tten representations they 

wish to m ake. Any wri tten representations 

subm itted wi l l  be c opied to the other party.  

5.15  T he proc edure at the hearing wi l l  be dec ided 

by the T eaching Agency, but wi l l  be subjec t to the 

rules of natural  justic e, wi th ful l  and open 

disc losure of documents. Both sides wil l be able to 

c al l  wi tnesses, though i t wi l l  be up to the parties  to 

arrange for their wi tnesses to appear. Hearings wi l l  

be in publ ic  al though  the Sec retary of State  has 

power to dec ide that a hearing or som e part of i t 

should be in private. 

5.16  T he Sec retary of State m akes the final  

dec ision based on the rec ommendation of the Panel .  

T his doc ument should be signed and dated and 

c ontain a statem ent of the reasons for the 

dec ision. T he  Teaching Agency  should then send a 

c opy of the doc um ent to the appel lant, the 

Appropriate Body and the headteac her/principal  

who m ade the final  induc tion rec om m endation and 

any c urrent teac hing em ployer, i f not the LA, 

wi thin three working days of the date the dec ision 

was m ade. 

Decisions without an oral hearing 

5.17  T he  Secretary of State c an m ake a decision 

on an appeal wi thout an oral  hearing i f  they 

c onsiders an oral  hearing is not necessary and 

nei ther party has requested one. T hey c an also 

m ake a dec ision wi thout a hearing i f the 

Appropriate Body has not repl ied in tim e: however 

in suc h c ases they m ay only al low the appeal . 

Where a dec ision is m ade wi thout a hearing  the 

T eaching Agenc y m ust noti fy al l  parties of any 

suc h dec ision wi thin three working days from  the 

day the dec ision was m ade. 

The cost of an appeal  

5.18  In al l  c ases the appel lant and the respo ndent 

wi l l  have to bear their own c osts. T here is no 

requirem ent to bear the c osts of the other party in 

the event of a dec ision against one party.  



 

 38 

Section 6 

Roles and Responsibilities 

6.1  T his sec tion sum m arises the roles and 

responsibi l i ties of those i nvolved in the induc tion 

proc ess, and c an be used by those seeking a quick 

rem inder of what they are required to do. T he 

sec tion c overs the roles of the:  

 NQT; 

 h e a d teac h er /p ri nc ipal ;  

 induc tion tutor; 

 governing body; 

 Ap p r o p r ia te B o d y;  a n d  

 the appeal  body. 

The NQT 

6.2 Before the period starts:  

 c heck that they have passed any ski l ls tests prior 

to starting the induc tion period;  

 c heck with the T eac hing Agenc y that they 

have been awarded QTS before starting an 

induc tion period; and 

 provide evidence that they have QTS and are 

el igible to start induc tion. 

6.3 Once the period has started:  

 a t  th e  e a r l i e st  o p p o rtu ni t y fo l l o w in g 

appointm ent m eet wi th their induc tion tutor to 

disc uss and agree priori ties for their induc tion  

program m e and development, and keep these 

under review; 

 agree wi th their tutor how best to use their 

reduc ed tim etable al lowanc e; 

 m onitor their progress against the c ore standards 

(see para 1.15); 

 partic ipate ful ly in the agreed moni toring and 

developm ent program m e; 

 (only) i f they are a Cohort 1 teac h er, ensure that 

they pass the num erac y test before c om pleting 

the induc tion period and noti fy the T eac hing 

Agenc y; 

 raise any c oncerns wi th their induction tutor as 

soon as prac ticable; 

 c onsul t their Appropriate Body nam ed c ontac t 

at an early stage where the re are or m ay be 

di ffic ul ties in resolving issues wi th their tutor/ 

wi thin the insti tution; 

 keep track of and partic ipate effec tively in the 

sc heduled classroom observations, 6 progress 

reviews and 3 form al  assessm ent m eetings;  

 agree wi th their induc tion tutor the start and 

end dates of the induc tion period/part periods 

and the dates of any absenc es from  work 

during any period/part period; and  



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on 6  Ro l es and Res pons ib ilit ies 

39 

 retain c opies of al l assessment forms and other 

doc um entation. T his, along wi th trac king start 

and end dates for the induc tion period is 

espec ial ly im portant in c ases where the NQT  

has a break/c hange of em ployer during the 

induc tion period (see para 2.111).  

6.4 In addit ion to the above: 

 whi lst not  serving induc tion, teac hers, who are 

subjec t to them , should c om ply wi th the l im i ts 

on supply teac hing and seek approval  from  the 

relevant Appropriate Body to extend the l im i t, 

where required. 

Headteachers and pr incipals  

6.5  T he headteac her/princ ipal  is, along wi th 

the Appropriate Body, jointly responsible for 

the supervision  and training (professional  

developm ent) of the NQT  during induc tion, 

and m ust: 

6.6 Before the induction period starts:  

 c lari fy whether the teacher needs to serve an 

induc tion period or is exem pt, and c hec k the 

supply l im i t status of a teac her yet to 

satisfac tori ly c om plete induction, i f the post is 

on a short-term  supply basis; 

 c heck with the Teaching Agency that the NQT 

has QTS and has passed the relevant skil ls tests 

in good time before the NQT ’s statutory 

induc tion period starts; 

 n o t i f y th e  Ap p r o p r ia te B o d y w h e n  a n  N Q T  

who is taking up a post in whic h they wi l l  be 

undertaking induction joins the sc hool/college, 

before the appointm ent begins (see para 2.3 1); 

 ensure the NQT’s post is a suitable post in 

whic h to serve induc tion; 

 ensure that an appropriate i nduction 

program m e is in plac e; 

 ensure the NQT has both a reduced timetable 

and PPA tim e as nec essary; 

 where relevant, obtain doc umentation from the 

NQT ’s previous post inc luding any interim  

assessm ent and detai ls of absenc es, and take 

this into ac c ount i n determ ining the length and 

nature of the NQT ’s induc tion programme and 

period; 

 in the c ase of an FE insti tution or independent 

sc hool , reac h agreem ent as to who wi l l  be the 

Appropriate Body (see paragraph 2.3 1) 

6.7 Once the induction period starts:  

 appoint an induc tion tutor (who m ust hold 

QT S) and ensure that an appropriate c ycle of 

observations, progress reviews and form al  

assessments is scheduled (ideally in advance) 

and takes plac e; 

 ensure the induc tion tutor is appropriately 

trained and has tim e to c arry out their role; 

 ac t early, alerting the Appropriate Body when 

nec essary, in c ases where an NQT may be at risk 

of not c om pleting induc tion satisfac tori ly;  

 ensure thi rd party observation of an NQT whose 

progress towards m eeting the standards m ay 

be at r isk; 

 m aintain ac curate rec ords of periods of 

em ploym ent that wi l l  c ount towards the 

induc tion period; 

 m onitor absences and notify the Appropriate 

Body as soon as absenc es over the whole 

period total  30 days or m ore;  

 periodic al ly inform  the governing body a bout 

the insti tution’s induc tion arrangem ents;  

 ensure term ly assessm ents reports are 

c om pleted (on pro rated tim e sc ale for part - 

tim e staff) and sent to the Appropriate Body as 

required; 



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on 6  Ro l es and Res pons ib ilit ies 

40 

• partic ipate appropriately in the Appropriate 

Body’s qual i ty assurance procedures; 

 c onsul t and agree wi th the Appropriate Body in 

exc eptional  c ases where i t m ay be appropriate 

to shorten the induc tion period;  

 within ten days of the NQT  c om pleting the 

induc tion period, m ake a rec om m endation to 

the Appropriate Body on whether the NQT  has 

m et the c ore standards, using agreed form s ;  

 provide interim  assessm ent reports for staff 

m oving in between form al  assessment periods;  

 noti fy the Appropriate Body when an NQT  

serving induc tion leaves the sc hool /c ol lege; and  

 retain al l  relevant doc um entation/evidence on 

fi le for six years (see para 2.112). 

6.8 In addit ion to the above , FE headteachers/ 

princ ipals of independent sc hools should also:  

 agree, in advanc e of the NQT  starting the 

induc tion program m e, whic h authori ty wi l l  ac t 

as the Appropriate Body (see below);  

 agree the scale and nature of any c harges for 

servic es provided by the AB; and  

 ensure the NQT ’s post and responsibi l i ties 

c om ply wi th the spec i fic  requirem ents for FE 

insti tutions and independent sc hools (see paras 

2.6 – 2.10). 

Induction tutors  

6. 9  T h e i n d uc ti on tu to r  ( o r  th e  h e a dteac her  

where he/she c arries out this role) provides the 

NQT  with day-to-day m oni toring and support and 

must:13 

 provide, or c o-ordinate, guidanc e and effec tive 

support inc luding c oac hing and m entoring for 

the NQT ’s professional  developm ent (wi th the 

Appropriate Body where nec essary);  

 c arry out six reviews of progress during the 

induc tion period ; 

 undertake three form al  assessm ent m eetings 

during the total  induc tion period c o-ordinating 

input from  other c ol leagues as appropriate 

(norm al ly three term ly, or pro rated for part - 

tim e staff); 

 ensure that at least six observations of the NQT’s 

teac hing take plac e and that the NQT  is 

p r o vi d ed w i th  c op ies  o f  w r i t te n fe e dbac k  

rec ords (see para 2.69–2.71); 

 ensure NQTs are aware of how, both wi thin and 

outside the insti tution, they c an raise any 

c onc erns about their induc tion program m e or 

their personal  progress; and  

 take prom pt and appropriate ac tion where an 

NQT  appears to be experiencing di fficulties (see 

para 4.2). 

The governing body  

6.10 T he governing body: 

 m ust ensure c om pl ianc e wi th this guidanc e, 

and in particular ensure that the headteacher/ 

principal is ful fi lling his or her responsibili ty to 

provide any NQT s serving induc tion in the 

insti tution wi th a sui table post (inc luding a 

reduc ed tim etable and PPA –  see para 2.27) 

and the nec essary support, m oni toring and 

assessment; 

 c an request general  reports on the progress of 

an NQT  but are not autom atic al ly enti tled to 

have ac c ess to an individual’s assessment fo rms; 

 investigate c onc erns raised by an individual  

NQT as part of the institution’s agreed grievance 

proc edures; and  

1 3  Asp e cts o f th i s  r ol e ma y b e  sh ar ed b etween  a n i n ductio n tu tor , i n  a  co - ord inati ng r o le , a nd i n di vi dua l me n tor s.  

 s e e k  g u i d a n c e f r o m  th e  Ap p r o p r i a te  B o d y 

on the qual i ty of the insti tution’s induc tion 

arrangements and the roles and responsibil ities 

of staff involved in the proc ess.  



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on 6  Ro l es and Res pons ib ilit ies 

41 

The Appropriate Body  

6.11 The Appropriate Body, along with the 

headteac her/princ ipal , is jointly responsible 

for the supervision and training (professional  

developm ent) of the NQT  during induc tion 

and has the m ain qual i ty assuranc e role.  

T he Appropriate Body m ust:  

 c onfi rm that the headteacher/principal  has 

c hec ked the NQT has QTS (including the 

relevant skills tests) (see para 2.1 7); 

 noti fy the T eac hing Agenc y that the NQT  has 

started induc tion ; 

 provide the NQT  with a nam ed c ontact(s) wi thin 

the Appropriate Body wi th whom  the NQT  m ay 

raise c onc erns about their induc tion 

program m e, where the insti tution does not 

resolve them  (see para 2.32); 

 c onfi rm  and m oni tor that the NQT  (in a 

m aintained school) is working to a 90% timetable 

and has PPA tim e (see para 2.27), or in a further 

educ ation insti tution, or independent sc hool , has 

a reduc ed tim etable on a c om parable basi s to 

that required in m aintained sc hools;  

 offer advic e and where prac tic al  and possible, 

di rec t help, to FE insti tutions (inc luding sixth 

form  c ol leges) to assist them  in finding sc hools 

for NQT s to spend their m andatory ten days 

teac hing c hildren of c ompu lsory sc hool age in a 

sc hool  (see para 2.62); 

 m aintain rec ords and assessm ent reports for 

eac h NQT  undertaking induc tion for whom  i t 

ac ts as Appropriate Body (see para 2.109);  

 assure i tsel f that headteachers/principals, 

induc tion tutors and governing bodie s are 

aware of, and are capable of meeting their 

responsibi li ties; 

 ac t early in c ases where an NQT  m ay be 

experienc ing di fficulties, to ensure the 

assessments are fair and provide support as 

appropriate; 

 where an insti tution appears not to be 

providing an appropriate program m e or 

support, c ontac t the insti tution to raise i ts 

c onc erns im m ediately (in wri ting, as 

appropriate) well before the end of the NQT’s 

induc tion period or part period.  

 as appropriate and as agreed, provide institutions 

wi th guidance, support and assistance in relation 

to NQT  induction programmes, and training for 

teac hers e.g. for induction tutors;  

 m onitor/wri te to noti fy relevant NQT s about  

pre-c om pletion extensions (see para 3.7);  

 approve c ases where shortening an induction 

period in exceptional  c ircumstances is required 

and rec ord the dec ision on the relevant 

assessment form (see para 3.2);  

 d e c i de  w h e th er  to  e x te n d  a  te a c h er ’s  

enti tlem ent to short-term  supply work onc e the 

ini tial  16 m onth tim e l im i t has been reac hed 

(see para 3.1 9); 

 at the end of the period dec ide whether the 

NQT has m et the core standards and noti fy the 

relevant parties wi thin the agreed tim el ines 

(paras 2.99 –  2.102); 

 dec ide whether to extend an induc tion period 

post-c om pletion (see para 3.11) and noti fy the 

relevant parties wi thin the agreed tim el ines;  



 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on I nducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on 6  Ro l es and Res pons ib ilit ies 

42 

•  n o t i f y th e  T e ac hin g Ag e n c y w i th  d e ta i ls of 

NQT s who have c om m enced an induc tion 

period; c om pleted an induc tion period and m et 

the standards; and those who leave a sc hool  

partway through an induc tion period; 

 noti fy T he Teaching Agency  wi thin three days of 

reac hing a decision, of those NQT s whom the 

Appropriate Body judges to have fai led 

induc tion, or of those whose period the 

Appropriate Body dec ides should be extended; 

and 

 in relation to independent sc hools and Further 

Educ ation insti tutions as appropriate, reach 

agreement wi th head teachers and principals to 

ac t as the Appropriate Body, including agreeing 

the sc ale and sc ope of any c harges to be m ade.  

The Appeal Body 

6.12 T he T eaching Agenc y (on behal f of the 

Sec retary of State) is the Appeal  Body in England. If 

an NQT  c hooses to appeal  against a dec ision that 

they have fai led to satisfac tori ly c om plete 

induc tion or the im posi tion of an extension, the 

Appeal  Body can: 

 al low the appeal ; 

 dism iss the appeal ; or  

 extend the period for as long as the Appeal  

Body sees fi t (which m ay m ean substi tuting a 

di fferent extension for one original ly put in 

plac e by the Appropriate Body).  

6.13 See Sec tion 5 for ful l  details of the induction 

appeals process. 

6.14  For further inform ation on induc tion in 

Wales, please visit the Welsh Assembly website at 

www.learning.Wales.gov.uk . 

 
 

http://www.learning.wales.gov.uk/


 

 

Sta tuto ry G uidance on Inducti on  fo r Newly Qualifi ed  Teac hers i n E ngl and  S ec t i on 6  Ro l es and Res pons ib ilit ies 

43 

Teaching Agency 

6.15 The Teaching Agency will carry out specific duties on 
behalf of the Secretary of State including: 
 

Statutory 

 hearing appeals; and 
 ensuring that the names of NQTs who have 

failed induction are included on the list of 
persons who have failed satisfactorily to 
complete an induction period. 
 

Non-statutory 
 recording the progress of NQTs through 

their induction process and providing 
details of teachers who have passed or 
failed induction to employers through their 
Employer Access Online service. 



 

 44 

Annex A 

Overview of the Induction Process 

 

Able to teach 
w i thout  
restrictions 

HT/IT: 
O ngoi ng  QA  
of the NQT’s 
i nduc t i on  

AB/HT/IT: 
A c t i on i n  the  

ev ent  o f  
unsatisfactory 

progress 

AB: 
I ns t i t u t i on  

c onf i rmed as  
meeting criteria 

Pass 
(Standards met) 

AB/HT: 
HT notifies AB 
before induction 

beg i ns  

IT: 
Observation 

of NQT 

Restrictions 
remain 
(Employer 

dismisses) 

AB/IT: 
Calculate length 
o f  i nduc t i on  

peri od  

HT: 
Final 

assessment and 
rec ommendati on  

to AB 

HT: 
NQT  appo i n ted  
to suitable post* 

IT: 
Reviews of 

NQT’s progress 

Compl e tion o f  
i nduc t i on  

peri od  

HT: 
Institution carries 

ou t  empl oyment  
checks 

HT/IT: 
HT  appo i n ts  

i nduc tion tu to r 

AB: 
AB decision* 

Fail 
(Standards 
no t  met ) 

HT/IT/NQT: 
NQT’s induction 
p l an  agreed  

NQT/The 
Teaching 
Agency: 

Appeal process* 

NQT: 
Observation of 
ex peri enc ed  

teac hers  

HT: 
Pre-completion 
ex tens i on  

IT: 
Formal 

assessments 

AB/NQT: 
A B  prov i des  

NQT  w i th  
named contact 

AB/HT: 
FE and 

Independent 
i ns t i t u t i ons  

secure AB 

* = SECRETARY OF STATE to 
be notified of this 

IT/NQT: 
Other 

dev e l opment  
activities as 

agreed 

HT/IT: 
I n te ri m 

assessments 
(if applicable) 

AB: 
Post-completion 

ex tens i on  
(Standards 

no t  y e t  met ) 

A B  = A ppropria te  B ody 

F E  = fu rther education 

HT  = headteacher/p rincipal 

IT  = i nduc t ion tu tor  

Institution = The place where 
i nduc t ion w ill  be  carried  out  

NQT = Newly Qualified Teacher 



 

 45 

Annex B 

Exemptions 
Where a qualified teacher may be employed in a relevant school14 in 
England without having satisfactorily completed an induction period 

References in 
Schedule 21 5  

Exemption  Explanation  

Para 1 A person who was already a qualif ied 

teac her on 7 M ay 1999. 
A teac her who gained QT S on or before 7 

M ay 1999 (even i f they did not take up 

their fi rst post unti l  after Septem ber 1999).  

Para 2 A person currently undertaking a 

period of induc tion. 
A teac her who is serving his or her induct ion 

period in a perm itted setting, inc luding 

periods whic h have been extended  

(inc luding those who have c om pleted an  

induc tion period in England or Wales and 

are awai ting the decision of the Appropriate 

Body). 

Para 3 A person wai ting for the outc om e of 

an appeal  having not m et the c ore 

standards. 

A teac her who is wai ting for the outc ome of 

appeal  against a dec ision of fai lure to 

m eet the c ore (induction) standards.  

  Para 4 (a) 

  Para 4 (b) 

A person em ployed on a short-term 

supply basis, wi thout undertaki ng 

induc tion. 

A teac her who is em ployed as a short -term  

supply teac her (working periods of less that 

one term ). T his c an general ly only be 

done for 16 m onths after the date of his or 

her fi rst appointm ent as a supply teac her.  

A teac her who has exhausted th e 16 m onth 

l im i t on short term  supply work (see 4(a) 

above) but who has sought an extension 

from  his or her Loc al  Authori ty, al lowing 

him  or her to undertake further short -term 

supply work for up to 12 m onths. Please 

note the extension begins from the date  of 

his or her fi rst appointm ent as a supply 

teac her fol lowing the end of the 16 m onth 

l im i t. 

(please see paras 3.15 –  3.21 for further 

inform ation on induction and supply 

work)  

1 4  A r e l e va nt sch ool  i s  a  ma i nta ine d sch ool o r  n on  ma i ntai ned sp e ci al  scho ol  i n  En g land , i nc l udi ng a  ma i n ta ine d n ur se ry sch ool  o r a  PRU.  
1 5  Of th e  Ed u ca ti on ( In ductio n Ar r ange men ts fo r  Sch ool  Te acher s)  ( Eng lan d) Re gu lati ons 2 00 8, a s r efer red  to  u nde r r e gul atio n 6 . 



 

 46 

References in 

Schedule 21 5  

Exemption  Explanation  

Para 5 A person employed part-time as a 

supply teac her whilst also  

undertaking induc tion. 

A teac her who is em ployed as a short -term  

supply teac her on a part-tim e basis but who 

is c oncurrently serving induction. Please note 

that the 16 m onth l imi t (see 4(a) above) does 

not apply to teac hers in this si tuation.  

Paras 6, 8, 

12, 13, 14, 

A person who has satisfac tori ly 

c om pleted induc tion, probation, or 

the equivalent in c ertain other 

c ountries. 

T he c ountries which qual ify are Sc otland,  

Northern Ireland, Wales, Isle of M an, 

Guernsey, Jersey, Gibraltar, or in a Service 

Chi ldren’s Education (SCE) sc hool in 

Germ any or Cyprus. 

Para 7 A person who trained in England, 

and then subsequently fi rst worked 

as a teac her in Wales (before 2003).  

A teac her who gained QTS in England on or 

after 7 M ay 1999 but before 1 Apri l  2003, 

and who, subsequently, took up his or her 

fi rst post in Wales and who has served at 

least two term s in a teac hing or supply 

teac hing post in Wales. 

Para 10 

 
 

A person from  the European 

Ec onom ic  Area (EEA) (who fal ls 

wi thin Part 2 and Chapters 1,2 and 4 

of Part 3 of the European 

Com m unities (Rec ogni tion of 

Professional  Qual i fic ations) 

Regulations 2007(b)) 

A teac her from  the EEA who has appl ied 

suc c essful ly to the T eac hing Agenc y for 
QT S, or, a teac her from  the EEA who has 
dec lared successfully to the T eaching Agency 

to work in England on a tem porary basis. 
T eachers who wish to m ake an appl ic ation 
should c ontac t the T eac hing Agenc y on 

0370 496 8324.  

Paras 15 and 16 Sc ottish or Northern Irish trained 

teac hers em ployed i n England on or 

before 7 M ay 1999. 

T eac hers who trained in Sc otland or 
Northern Ireland and who were em ployed as 
teac hers in England before 7 M ay 1999.  

Para 17                                                                                                                                                                                          A person who bec am e a qual i fied 

teac her vi rtue of regulation 5 of, and  

para 12 of Sc hedule 2 to, the 2003 

Qual ification Regulations. i .e. c ertain 

teac hers who gained QT S whi lst 

working in an independent sc hool .  

A teac her who has been judged as 

m eeting the speci fied QTS standards, 

whi lst working in an  

independent sc hool . Please note al l  of the 

fol lowing c ri teria m ust have been m et:  

 he or she m ust have been em ployed by 
an independent sc hool  before 1989;  

 he or she m ust have gained a specified 

qual i fic ation before 1974 or 1989 

(dependent upon the type of 

qual i fication); 

 he or she m ust have been em ployed in 

an independent school at the time of 

rec om m endation; and  

 the rec om mendation m ust have taken 
plac e prior to Septem ber 2004. 

 



 

 

Para 18 An Overseas Trained Teacher (OTT), 

from  outside the EEA, who has 

gained QT S and was sim ultaneously 

and successfully assessed against the 

c ore standards and QT S standards.  

An overseas-trained teac her (from outside 

the EEA) wi th at last two years’ experienc e, 

who has obtained QTS and who has been 

sim ul taneously assessed as m eeting the  

QT S and c ore standards by the T eaching 

Agenc y. Overseas- trained teac hers 

wishing to present them selves for 

assessm ent wi l l  need to c ontac t the 

T eac hing Agenc y.  

Para 19 A person who bec am e a qual i fied 

teac her vi rtue of regulation 5 of, and 

para 13 of Sc hedule 2 to, the 2003 

Qual ification Regulations. i .e. c ertain 

teac hers who gained QT S whi lst 

working in a Further  Educ ation 

Insti tution or as an instruc tor in a 

school. 

A te a c h er w h o  h a s  b e en  as m eeting the 

spec i fied QT S standards, whi lst working 

in a further educ ation institution (FEI) or as 

an instruc tor in a sc hool . Please note al l  of 

the fol lowing c ri teria m ust have been m et: 

 he or she m ust have been em ployed by 
an FEI/sc hool before 1 989; 

 he or she m ust have gained a speci fied 

qual i fic ation before 1974 or 1989 

(dependent upon the type of 

qual i fication); 

 he or she m ust have been em ployed in 

an FEI/ sc hool  at the t im e of 

rec om m endation; and, 

 the rec om mendation m ust have taken 

plac e prior to Septem ber 2004 . 

For further details please c ontact the 

T eaching Agency on 0370 496 8324. 

Para 21 Com pleted a c ourse of ini tial teacher 

training in Wales before Septem ber 

2003. 

A teac her who c ompleted a c ourse of ini tial  

teac her training in Wales before Septem ber 

2003. 

Para 22 A qual i fied overseas trained teacher 

from  Austral ia, New Zealand, 

Canada or USA.  

T eachers who have suc cessful ly c om pleted 

a program m e of professional  trai ning for 

teac hers in Austral ia, Canada, the Uni ted 

States or New Zealand  

 

 

States of Am eric a or New Zealand and who 

have suc c essful ly c ompleted or satisfied any 

addi tional  conditions required in order to be 

em ployed as a qual i fied teac her on a 

perm anent basis in Governm ent funded 

sc hools in that c ountry; and who is not the 

subjec t of any dec ision or pending 

proc eedings that m ay restric t that person’s 

el igibi l i ty to teac h in that c ountry.  

Para 23 A person who has been awarded 

QT LS status by the Insti tute fo r 

Learning (IfL); and holds 

m em bership wi th the IfL.  

T eachers who have been awarded Quali fied 
T eacher Learning and Ski lls (QTLS) status and 
who are m em bers of the Insti tute for Learning 
(IfL).  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Annex C 

Useful contacts and links 
 

Department for Education 

 Information about induction 
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/leadership/deployingstaff/b0066959/induction-newly-qualified-teachers 

 

 Assessment forms 
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/leadership/deployingstaff/b0066959/induction-newly-qualified-teachers/nqt-forms 

 

 General enquiries  
 

Public Enquiry Unit 
Department for Education 
PO Box 12 
Runcorn 
Cheshire 
WA7 2GJ  
Tel: 0870 000 2288 
E-mail enquiries: info@education.gsi.gov.uk 

Teaching Agency 

 Information on QTS, induction appeals procedure and general induction enquiries 
  

Address Piccadilly Gate 
              Store Street 
              Manchester 
              M1 2WD 
Tel:        0370 496 8324 
E-mail    Induction.QUERIES@education.gsi.gov.uk 

Independent Schools Teacher Induction Panel (ISTIP) 

23 Austin Friars 
London 
United Kingdom 
EC2N 2QP 
Tel: 0203 586 3136 
Website: www.istip.co.uk 

 

http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/leadership/deployingstaff/b0066959/induction-newly-qualified-teachers
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/leadership/deployingstaff/b0066959/induction-newly-qualified-teachers/nqt-forms
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/leadership/deployingstaff/b0066959/induction-newly-qualified-teachers/nqt-forms
mailto:info@education.gsi.gov.uk
http://istip.co.uk/




 

 5
0 

Index 

Paragraph: 

10%, reduced timetable....................................................................................... 1.9, 2.10, 2.24, 2.60 

10 m andatory days teaching in a school ............................................................ 2.63 –  2.66 

15 day school  plac ement..................................................................................... 2.63 

30 days, absence ................................................................................................................................. 3.7 

absences.................................................................................................................................................. 3.7 

ac ademies, induc tion in.......................................................................................2.2 

appeal  body, roles and responsibi li ties ................................................................ 6.12 

appeals, process.................................................................................................................................. 5.1 –  5.18 

appointing induc tion tutor  .................................................................................. 2.58 

Appropriate Body, determining ........................................................................... 2.29 

Appropriate Body, roles and responsibi li ties ...................................................... 6.11 

assessment forms ............................................................................................... 2.89 –  2.93, 2.97 –  2.98 

assessments, formal ............................................................................................................................2.83 –  2.85 

breaks, during induc tion ...................................................................................... 2.54 

capability ...................................................................................................................................................4.12 

charging.................................................................................................................................................... 2.30 

children’s centres ................................................................................................. 2.2, 2.4 – 2.5 

c i ty tec hnology c ol lege, induc tion in ..................................................................2.2 

classroom  observation ........................................................................................ 2.69 –  2.71 

Cohort 1 ...................................................................................................................................................3.25 –  3.30 

concerns, raising ...................................................................................................................................2.82 

confidentiali ty ..................................................................................................... 2.11 3 

contacts, useful ......................................................................................................................................... Annex C 

core standards ..................................................................................................... 1.15 

cover teaching..................................................................................................... 2.25 

el igibi l i ty, to begin induc tion .............................................................................. 2.16 –  2.22 

evidence, for assessments.................................................................................... 2.87 

exem ptions, from  requirem ent to serve induc tion ............................................... Annex B 



 

 

S ta tu to ry  Gui dance on Inducti on  fo r Newly  Qualifi ed  Teachers in  England Index  

Paragraph: 

51 

extensions ............................................................................................................................................... 3.7 –  3.14 

fai lure, to c omplete an induc tion period satisfac tori ly ........................................2.100 –  2.104 

fai lure, to m eet the standards .............................................................................2.100 –  2.104 

final  assessment ...................................................................................................................................2.96 –  2.98 

formal  assessments ............................................................................................. 2.83 –  2.85 

forms, assessment ............................................................................................................................... 2.88 –  2.93, 2.96 –  2.98 

framework of professional  standards for teachers................................................1.15 – 1.17 

further educ ation insti tutions, induc tion in.........................................................2.8 –  2.10 

governing body ...................................................................................................2.29 

governing body, access to assessm ents ............................................................. 2.94 

governing body, roles and responsibil i ties ...........................................................6.10 

grievances ................................................................................................................................................ 2.82 

 headteacher, roles and responsibi lities                                                                6.5 

independent schools, induc tion in ....................................................................... 2.6 – 2.7 

induc tion tutor,  appointm ent of  .........................................................................2.58 

induc tion tutor , roles and responsibi li ties ........................................................... 6.9 

induc tion, purpose of .......................................................................................... 1.8 – 1.10 

insti tution, induc tion in more than one .............................................................. 3.22 –  3.24 

insti tutions, where induc tion m ay not be served  .................................................2.11 – 2.1 5 

insti tutions, where induc tion m ay be served.......................................................2.2 –  2.10 

interim  assessments .............................................................................................2.88 – 2.90 

lead headteacher ................................................................................................ 3.23 

length of induc tion period ..................................................................................2.41 –  2.52 

materni ty leave.....................................................................................................3.10 

m inim um  period that c an c ount towards  induc tion ............................................2.34 – 2.40 

moni toring ..........................................................................................................2.67 –  2.94 

named contac t, wi th the Appropriate Body ........................................................ 2.32 

NQT, roles and responsibi li ties ............................................................................6.2 –  6.4 

numerac y skil ls tests............................................................................................2.20, 2.104, 3.25 –  3.30 

nursery, induc tion in a .......................................................................................... 2.4 – 2.5 

observations of an NQT’s teac hing prac tic e ........................................................2.70 –  2.72 

Ofsted....................................................................................................................................................... 2.12 –  2.15 

overview of induc tion process ................................................................................Annex A 

part-time................................................................................................................................................... 2.49 –  2.52 

period, c ounting towards induc tion ....................................................................2.34 – 2.40 

period, induc tion, length of ................................................................................2.41 –  2.52 

period, m inim um  that c an c ount towards induc tion ...........................................2.34 – 2.40 

placement, school ...............................................................................................2.62 –  2.66 

planning, of induc tion programm e .....................................................................2.59 –  2.61 



 

52 

S ta tu to ry  Gui dance on Inducti on  fo r Newly  Qualifi ed  Teachers in  EnglandIndexParagraph: 

post, sui table for serving induc tion .................................................................... 2.24 –  2.26 

PPA ............................................................................................................................................................ 2.27 

principal , roles and responsibil i ties ....................................................................... 6.5 – 6.8 

process, induc tion, overview .................................................................................. Annex A 

professional  progress reviews ............................................................................. 2.72 –  2.73 

professional  standards, fram ework for teachers ...................................................1.15 – 1.17 

progress, unsatisfactory ........................................................................................ 4.1 – 4.14 

QTS............................................................................................................................................................. 1.17, 2.17 – 2.22 

quali ty assurance ................................................................................................. 2.74 – 2.80 

recomm endation ................................................................................................ 2.96 –  2.98 

record keeping ................................................................................................... 2.109 –  2.110 

rec ords, obtaining previous ................................................................................ 2.55 –  2.57 

reduced tim etable............................................................................................... 1.9, 2.10, 2.24 2.60 

reducing, induc tion period ................................................................................... 3.2 – 3.6 

registering, NQT detai ls wi th The Teaching Agenc y............................................... 2.33 

registering, NQT w ith Appropriate Body ............................................................. 2.31 

relevant, school ................................................................................................... 1.18 

requirem ent, to serve induc tion ...........................................................................1.18 – 1.20 

retention of records ............................................................................................ 2.111 –  2.112 

reviews, professional  progress ............................................................................ 2.72 –  2.73 

school  plac ement ............................................................................................... 2.62 –  2.66 

shortening the induc tion period .......................................................................... 3.2 – 3.6 

sixth form  col leges.............................................................................................. 2.8 –  2.10 

skills tests.................................................................................................................................................2.20, 2.104, 3.25 –  3.30 

special measures.................................................................................................................................. 2.11 –  2.14 

standards ...................................................................................................................................................1.15 – 1.17 

sui table post for serving induc tion ..................................................................... 2.24 –  2.26 

supply ........................................................................................................................................................ 3.15 – 3.21 

support...................................................................................................................................................... 2.67 –  2.94 

T eaching Agency…………………………………………………………………………………2.33, 2.102, 6.12 -6.15                                                             

tutor, induc tion.................................................................................................... 2.58 

tutor, induc tion, roles and responsibi li ties........................................................... 6.9 

unsatisfac tory progress......................................................................................... 4.1 – 4.14 



 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

© Crown copyright 2012 
 

You may re-use this information (excluding logos) free of charge in any 
format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To 
view this licence, visit http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/ or e-mail: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.  

 

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will 
need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.  

 
Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at the 
Teaching Agency, Piccadilly Gate, Store Street, Manchester M1 2WD. Tel: 

0370 496 8324. Email induction.QUERIES@education.gsi.gov.uk    
 

This document is also available from our website at www.education.gov.uk. 
  
 


